
P .S .C . MO .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 46
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 46
. (AT)

	

_

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(7)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching(6)-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued)

2 . Customer Administration
and Control

a . Central Office Equipment

(1) Common equipment, each
(CAX)(1)(2) . . . . .

	

$609 .65

	

$865.00

(2) Data set (212 type)
each (D2C)(3) . . . .

	

35.35

	

45 .25

(3) Facilities Adminis-
tration and Control
common equipment,
each (FA2)(4) . . . .

	

152 .95

	

175.00

	

6.75

(4) Traffic Data to Cus-
tomer (Pollable)

- Per Queue equipped
(PTU) .

Monthly
Rate

RECEIVED
MAY 12 1993

Complex Service
Ins taIlAW,c%8UCM

	

M'
Move Charge

	

ment Charge

$6 .75

6 .75

- Common' Equipment
(PTA)(5) . . . . .

	

145.80

	

~ 1	6 .75

I

1 .95 ym510
6 .75

- Per facility group

	

Pu cSsv~R oviFt1

equipped (PTY) . .

	

5 .00

	

43 .25

	

6 .75
Service Establishment Charge of $461 .00 applies .
One central office common equipment is required in connection with the
furnishing of either or both Facilities Administration and Control, Paragraph
29 .5 .2, &'.(2) and Traffic Data to Customer, Paragraph 29 .5, C .2 .a .(4), above .
In addition, a data set is required as specified in Paragraph 29 .5,
C .2 .a .(1j; above .
In addition, a business access line is required as specified in the Local
Exchange Tariff .
Service Establishment Charge of $3,150 .00 applies .
Service Establishment Charge of $8,900 .00 applies .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .
Available only to existing customer .

	

JUN 2 1 1=

	

FLED
Issued : MAY 1 7 fW

	

Effectiv 21 1993
By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-Exterrab *rs

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

'NA=St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 46
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 46
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching(6)-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued)

2 . Customer Administration
and Control

(4)

G
WCf

SUV �n
.\

a . Central Office Equipment

(1)

	

Common equipment,
(CAX)(1)(2) .

	

.

	

.

	

.

(2) Data set (212 type)
each (D2C)(3) . . . .

Facilities Adminis-
tration and Control
common equipment,
each (FA2)(4) . . . .

Traffic Data to Cus-
tomer (Pollable)

Complex j\',Setv,"NA9i
Monthly

	

InstallaE)LQ / C $,Ll d;GEgplp,`,,MiSSjoi'
Rate

	

Move Charge

	

ment Charge

RECEI,VE®

SEP 25 1989

- Common Equipment
(PTA)(5) . . . . .

OTer Queue equipped
�"3

	

(PTU) . . . . . . .

- Per facility group
equipped (PTY) . .

(1) Service Establishment Charge of $461 .00 applies .
(2) One central office common equipment is required in connection with the

furnishing of either or both Facilities Administration and Control, Paragraph
29 .5 .2, a .(2) and Traffic Data to Customer, Paragraph 29 .5, C .2 .a .(4), above .
In addition, a data set is required as specified in Paragraph 29 .5,
C .2 .a .(1), above .

(3) In addition, a business access line is required as specified in the Local
Exchange Tariff .

(4) Service Establishment Charge of $3,150 .00 applies .
(5) Service Establishment Charge of $8,900 .00 applies .
(6) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes

or additions to existing systems .

	

FILED

Issued :

	

SEP
25 198'

	

Effective :

	

OCT 0 11989

	

OCCT91` 118 -
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisitih.lblic $ervlce COPYUltISSeOf`-

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

each
$609 .65 $865 .00 (CR)$6 .75

35 .35 45 .25 6 .75

152 .95 175 00 6 .75

145 .80 84 .50 I 6 .75

1 .95 43 .25 I 6 .75

5 .00 43 .25 (CR) 6 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching(6)-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued)

(4)
(5)
(6)

2 . Customer Administration
and Control

a . Central Office Equipment

Common equipment,
e(CAX)(1)(2). . . .

(2) Data set (212 type)
each (D2C)(3) . . .

(3) Facilities Adminis-
tration and Control
common equipment,
each (FA2)(4) . . .

(4) Traffic Data to Cu
tomer (Pollable)

- Common Equipment
(PTA)(5) . . . .

- Per Queue equippe(PTU)
. .

- Per facility
grouequipped(PTY) .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Monthly
Rate

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 46
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 46

I
I111C ,f

	

Il1ln ~~~U LI lJ L
PL

Instal io
O .n/_- t Equipment

%''w'-iG ge

	

Charge

I)

	

5EP 23 1985

WSOUR1
Co'mp,�le C Service-indrI.~ . . .~ . _

.By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone:Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

'

DEC 2

	

11985

Service Establishment Charge of $461 .00 applies .

	

I! Public Sergice ConIini$SIoCI I
One central office common equipment is required in connection=with the°furnzsh-
ing of either or both Facilities Administration and Control, Paragraph 29 .5 .2,
a .(2) and Traffic Data to Customer, Paragraph 29 .5, C .2 .a .(4), above . In addi-
tion, a data set is required as specified in Paragraph 29 .5, C .2 .a .(1), above .
In addition, a business access line is required as specified in the Local
Exchange Tariff .
Service Establishment Charge of $3,150 .00 applies .
Service Establishment Charge of $8,900 .00 applies .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .

ach
. X09 .

ic
65~4~')
service

65 .00 (CR)$5 .25

. 35 .35 45 .25 5 .25

.

-

152 .95 175 .00 5 .25

. 145 .80 184 .50 5 .25
d

p
1 .95 43 .253

I FR r5
.25

~
. 5 .00 43 .25 (CR) 5 .25



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 46
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 46

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching(6)-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued)

2 .

	

Customer Administration
and Control

a . Central Office Equipment

(1) Common equipment, each
(CAX)(1)(2) . . . . .

	

$609.65

	

$865.00

	

$3.75

(2) Data set (212 type)
each (D2C)(3) . . . .

	

35 .35

	

45 .25

	

3 .75

(3) Facilities Adminis-
tration and Control
common equipment,
each (FA2)(4) . . . . (CR) 152 .95

	

175 .00

	

3 .75

(4) Traffic Data to Cus-
tomer (Pollable)

- Common Equipment
(PTA)(5) .

- Per Queue equipped
(PTU) .

- Per facility group
equipped (PTY) . .

"a 2 .J~~.

t91SSOURI
Comp

	

I)i~ Sse,1:v6onnts10n
Monthly Install ta:ou

	

-equipment
Rate

	

Move Charge

	

Charge -

( . VIALLWW
50

	

3.75
5

	

25 3.75

(CR) 4.`OO'
9 ~~85

43 .25

	

3.75
$Y ~ S

EOQuc SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOURI

(1) Service Establishment Charge of $461 .00 applies .
(2) One central office common equipment is required in connection with the furnish-

ing of either or both Facilities Administration and Control, Paragraph 29 .5 .2,
a .(2) and Traffic Data to Customer, Paragraph 29 .5, C .2 .a .(4), above . In addi-
tion, a data set is required as specified in Paragraph 29 .5, C .2 .a .(1), above. .

(3) In addition, a business access line is required as specified in the Local
Exchange Tariff .

(4) Service Establishment Charge of $3,150 .00 applies .
(5) Service Establishment Charge of $8,900 .00 applies .
(6) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features appl only

	

a e<,,'s
or additions to existing systems .

WP - a ` :)AT:-_ .

	

-1984
Issued :

	

JAN 2 U 1984

	

Effective :

	

'WIN
u

	

icervice Commission aBy R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Traffic Data to Cus-Lffn tomer (Pollable)

(3)

(4)
(5)
(6)

Issued :

2 . Customer Administration
and Control

a . Central Office Equipment

DEC 2 9 1983

Facilities Adminis-
tration and Control
common equipment,
each (FA2)(4) . . .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching(6)-(Continued)
i

C . Rates-(Continued)

In addition, a business access line is required as
CExchange Tariff .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff

-
46,

.g

	

4I

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Complex

	

Service and
Monthly Installation/ Equipment
_Rate

	

_Move Charge__

	

Charge-

Common equipment, each
(CAX)(1)(2) . . . . .

	

$609 .65

(2) Data set (212 type)
each (D2C)(3) . . . .

	

35 .35

312 .70

- Common Equipment
MAR 9 - IA4

	

(PTA) (5)

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

383.95
- Per Queue equipped

SY . ~~

	

(PTU) . . . . . . .

	

2.55
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION - Per facility group

of eussoow

	

equipped (PTY) .

	

.

	

6.25

Service Establishment Charge of $461 .00 applies .
One central office common equipment is required in -X"oanect3"3nj	he fu¬nish-
ing of either or both Facilities Administration and Contrb-,I P4 gs ph 29 ;5 .2
a .(2) and Traffic Data to Customer, Paragraph 29 .5 4t

C .2 .a~(4), above .

	

Injaddi-
tion, a data set is required as specified in Paragraph 29t5 ;I G.' .`{a`~ (1), a ove ..

	

,
peci£i

n
ed,

	

thp, Local r,

Public Service COMm
7

is
J
sicr,Service Establishment Charge o£ $3,150 .00 applies .

Service Establishment Charge of $8,900 .00 applies .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .

$865 .00 $3 .75

45 .25 3 .75

175 .00 3 .75

184 .50 3 .75

43 .25 3 .75

43 .25 3 .75



(AT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 47
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 47

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued)

PLANAhU~VEW
PRAY 121993

Mo. PUBUC901CECOMM

3 .

Connecting channel between
serving central office com-
mon equipment and source on
the customer premises . . .

	

Apply rates and _charges as
specified for approprijtt~

	

e
line voice grade cha

	

: .

12, 19*

NO . ~,aD4

VuNr, SP-' SS~~
(1) Service Establishment Charge of $2,000 .00 applies .
(2) In addition, Music-on-Queue is required as specified in Paragraph 29 .5,

C .3 .c ., above .
(3) Off-hook queuing only .

"

	

(4) The music for this option must be provided by the customer .
(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes

or additions to existing systems .
(AT) (6) Available only to existing customer .

	

JUN 2 1 1993

	

FILED
4P

	

Issued : MAY 171993

	

Effective :_ ��

By A . D . ROBERTSON', Assistant Vice President-External ~1fffairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

MU
St . Louis, Missouri

C
Monthly Installation/ and Equip-

mplex Service

Deluxe Queuing Rate Move Charge_ ment Charge

a . Common equipment per No . 1
ESS (QDC)(1) . . . . . . . $ 71 .90 $284 .50 $6 .75

b . Queue, per facili y group
equipped (QDF) . . . . . . .65 73 .00 6 .75

c . Queue Slots
- Off-hook queue slot with :
Recorded announcement,
each (QDA) . . . . . . 21 .25 --- 6 .75
Music, each (QDM)(2) . 18 .70 --- 6 .75

- Ring-back queue slots,
each (QDR) . . . . . . 10 .90 --- 6 .75

d . Recorded announcement com-
mon equipment, each (ODE) 81 .10 38 .75 6 .75

e . Music-on-Oueue(3)(4)
Common equipment, each
(OTD) . . . . . . . . . . 90 .95 38 .75 6 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

C .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

serving central office com-
mon equipment and source on
the customer premises . . .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Issued : SEP 2519811

	

Effective :

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

3rd Revised Sheet 47
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 47

S EP 2 5 1989

Apply rates and charges as
specified for appropriate private
line voice grade channel .

(1) Service Establishment Charge of $2,000 .00 applies .
(2) In addition, Music-on-Queue is required as specified in Paragraph

C .3 .c ., above .
(3) Off-hook queuing only .
(4) The music for this option must be provided by the customer .
(5) The Service and Equipment Charges

or additions to existing systems .

CANCELLED
JUiIN '2111993
1 44 Z4 P,,5,

-
I"-- ~~,7

Mabiir. Senflce Ccmmis¬ic,1

29 .5,

for optional features apply only to changes

OGT 0119WCT 1 1989
L

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divi~iaaeii ceiic Service COMStISS?C~r-
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

3 .
a .

Rates-(Continued)

Deluxe Queuing
Common equipment per No . 1

Monthly
Rate

Complg~lbiic
Installation/
Move Charge

`
°C1iC~? GCt1li~11SSIOF'
Service

and Equip-
ment Charge

ESS (QDC)(1) . . . . . . . $ 71 .90 $284 .50 (CR)$6 .75
b . Queue, per facility group

equipped (QDF) . . . . . . .65 73 .00 1 6 .75
c . Queue Slots

- Off-hook queue slot with :
Recorded announcement,
each (QDA) . . . . . . 21 .25 6 .75

Music, each (QDM)(2) . 18 .70 6 .75
- Ring-back queue slots,

each (ODR) . . . . . . 10 .90 6 .75
d . Recorded announcement com-

mon equipment, each (ODE) 81 .10 38 .75 6 .75
e . Music-on-Queue(3)(4)

Common equipment, each
(OTD) 90 .95 38 .75 (CR) 6 .75
Connecting channel between



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 47
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing-1st Revised Sheet 47

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued)

r-)
i

	

,~
_

PLAN-

(
M94ud IL( oD

I ;

	

SEP 2 3 1985

MISSOURI . . ,~
Seri c

	

'Ct1~1p[1'e . .

	

"S'eivi~cerand'

3 .

serving central office com-
mon equipment and source on
the customer premises . . .

	

Apply rates and charges as specified
for appropriate rrvate line voice
grade chann 4 .

Issued :

	

SEP 2 7 1985

	

DEC 2

	

1985
Effective :

�
"

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

PublicSo;kticsCloirm ssion
(1) Service Establishment ttiarge oij z,000 .00 applies .

	

_--__-~-_
(2) In addition, Music-on-Queue is required as specified in Paragraph 29 .5,

C .3 .c ., above .
(3) Off-hook queuing only .
(4) The music for this option must be provided by the customer .
(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes

or additions to existing systems .

Deluxe Queuing
Monthly
Rate

Installation/
Move Charge

Equipment
Charge

a . Common equipment per No . 1
ESS (QDC)(1) . . . . . . . $ 71 .90 $284 .50 (CR)$5 .25

b . Queue, per facility group
equipped (QDF) . . . . . . .65 73 .00 I 5 .25

c . Queue Slots

- Off-hook queue slot with :
Recorded announcement,
each (QDA) . . . . . . 21 .25 5 .25

Music, each (QDM)(2) . 18 .70 5 .25
- Ring-back queue slots,

each (QDR) . . . . . . 10 .90 5 .25

d . Recorded announcement com-
mon equipment, each (QDE) 81 .10 38 .75 5 .25

e . Music-on-Queue(3)(4)

Common equipment, each
(OTD) 90 .95 38 .75 (CR) 5 .25
Connecting channel between



Issued : AN 201984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 47
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 47

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PL

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued)

MILE, 9E~d~M

,1 t�J 2

i : !SSOURI

Monthly Inst l i onò/_~'~Eqipme"aGn
3 . Deluxe Queuing

a .

	

Common equipment per No . 1
ESS (QDC)(1) . . . . . . . (CR)$

b . Queue, per facility group
equipped (QDF) . . . . . . (CR)

c . Queue Slots

- Off-hook queue slot with :
Recorded announcement,
each (QDA) . . . . . .

Music, each (QDM)(2) .
- Ring-back queue slots,

each (QDR) . . . . . . (CR)

d . Recorded announcement com-
mon equipment, each (QDE) (CR)

e . Music-on-Queue(3)(4)

Common equipment, each
(OTD) . . . . . . . . . . (CR)
Connecting channel between
serving central offic com-
mon equipm U_and' s̀ouureeAn
the .cug_4q

	

premises . . .

	

Apply rates and charges as specified
for appropriate private line voice
grade channel .

(1) Service Establishment Charge of $2,000 .00 applies .
(2) In addition, Music-on-Queue is required as specified in Paragraph 29 .5,

C .3 .c ., above .
(3) Off-hook queuing only .

	

__
(4) The music for this option must be provided by the customer .
(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply l,only to~q

	

s~
or additions to existing systems .

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commissioi

Rate Move Charge Charge

71 .90 $284 .50 $3 .75

.65 73 .00 3 .75

21 .25 --- 3 .75
18 .70 --- 3 .75

10 .90 --- 3 .75'

81 .10 38 .75 3 .75

90 .95 38 .75 3 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

C .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

Rates-(Continued)

3 .

MAR 9 - 1984

8y24-16"5 -'1-'y2_

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Connecting channel between
serving central office com-
mon equipment and source on
the customer premises . . .

General Exchange Tariff
~_,.-.~- ----Section 29
f

	

ft--, El'uWaE
Meet 47

PLAN

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 I '-A

MISSOURI i`
Public Service Commission

Apply rates and charges as specified
for appropriate private line voice
grade channel .

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	

I1

	

v^,
9F missour4

(1) Service Establishment Charge of $2,000 .00 applies .

	

8 3 - 2 5 3
(2) In addition, Music-on-Queue is required as specified i fPGa

	

g~~p,hD~vui?m1SS10f~
C .3 .c ., above .

	

- --
(3) Off-hook queuing only .
(4) The music for this option must be provided by the customer .
(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes

or additions to existing systems .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

Deluxe Queuing
Monthly
Rate

Complex
Installation/
Move Charge

Service and
Equipment

Charge

a . Common equipment per No . 1
ESS (QDC)(1) . . . . . . . $171 .45 $284 .50 $3 .75

b . Queue, per facility group
equipped (QDF) . . . . . . 1 .85 73 .00 3 .75

c . Queue Slots

- Off-hook queue slot with :
Recorded announcement,
each (QDA) . . . 21 .25 --- 3 .75

Music, each (QDM)(2) . 18 .70 --- 3 .75
- Ring-back queue slots,

each (QDR) 12 .00 --- 3 .75

d . Recorded announcement com-
mon equipment, each. (QDE) 81 .15 38 .75 3 .75

e . Music-on-Queue(3)(4)

Common equipment, each
(OTD) . . . . . . . . . . 98 .15 38 .75 3 .75



(AT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 48

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(2)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued)

3 .

MAY 12 1993
Ma. PUBLICOluICECOMW

Complex Service

10,
18

56
1 . D4

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .

(2) Available only to existing customer .

	

JUN Z 1 19$

	

FILED

of canceling this tariff . Replacing 1st ~gXj,-.,ed�Shet 48

Issued :

	

MAY 1 7 W

	

Effectiv

	

-

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

MO PUBLICSma oomu
St . Louis, Missouri

Deluxe Queuing-(Continued)

f . Changes
Change from RBQ to OHO or
vice versa, per queue

Monthly
Rate

Installation/
Move Charge

and Equip-
ment Charge

(RCHO1) . . . . . . . . . --- $31 .75 $6 .75
Change in the quantity of
queue slots, per queue
(RCHQ2) . . . . . . . . . --- 31 .75 6 .75 .

Change in queue threshold
time limit, per queue

(RCHQ3) . . . . . . . . . --- 31 .75 6 .75
Change in recorded announce-
ment (RCHQ4) . . . . . . --- 31 .75 6 .75

Change in post-queue routing
from subsequent routes to
tone or vice versa, per
queue (RCHQ5) . . . . . . --- 31 .75 6 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 48
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 48

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Issued :

3 .

Complex Service

CANCELLED

jujV 21InQ3

Fibl1C 3811!'1-^ CCiiiMls=!

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .

r1LL-U

SEP 2519$0

	

Effective :

	

OCT 011M OCT 1 1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

8 9 - 1 4
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Public SerwiGe CGmi11jsS{or'

St . Louis, Missouri

Deluxe Queuing-(Continued)

f . Changes
Change from RBQ to OHO or
vice versa, per queue

Monthly
Rate

Installation/
Move Charge

and Equip-
men! Charge

(RCHQ1) . . . . . . . . . --- $31 .75 (CR)$6 .75
Change in the quantity of
queue slots, per queue
(RCH02) . . . . > . . . . . --- 31 .75 6 .75

Change in queue threshold
time limit, per queue
(RCHQ3) . . . . . . . . . --- 31 .75 6 .75

Change in recorded announce-
ment (RCH04) . . . . . . --- 31 .75 6 .75

Change in post-queue routing
from subsequent routes to
tone or vice versa, per
queue (RCH05) . . . . . . --- 31 .75 (CR) 6 .75

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued) S EP 2 5 1989

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued) PtabiiG S2il' : ::J i,~4i1'1rliSSiO~



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

C .

Issued :

CENTRE% SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

CENTRE% C .O . OPTIONAL YEATURES(1)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

Rates-(Continued)

3 .

DEC 2 9 1983
By

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
.L. ..

Gene af31 -_I ctr nge'-~~- ariff
U~~~~

	

don 29

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Original Sheetl48

P111 SSOU iil
Public Service Commission

Complex

	

Service and

Jh fd -1 19?

83-253

The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .

Monthly
Rate

Deluxe Queuing-(Continued)

f . Changes

Change from RBQ to OHO, or
vice versa, per queue

Installation/
Move Charge

Equipment
Charge

(RCHQ1) . $31 .75 $3 .75
Change in the quantity of

queue slots', per queue
(RCHQ2) . 31 .75 3 .75

Change in queue threshold
time limit, per queue
(RCHQ3) . . . . . . . . . 31 .75 3 .75

Change in recorded announce-
ment (RCHQ4) . . . . . . 31 ".75 3 .75

Change in post-queue routing
from subsequent routes to
tone or vice versa, per
queue (RCHQ5) . . . . . . 31 .75 3 .75



P .S .C . MO .-No . 35

Issued :

5 . Facilities Restriction
Levels(2)

4 . Electronic Tandem switching
tie line termination, each
(ETX)(1) . . . . . . . .

	

$ 42 .90

	

$ 73.50

	

$6.75

ion or incom
two-way tie line termi-

	

BN -Sa-
nation, each (FRKOO

	

Q06c wS,a
thru FRK07) . . . . .

	

---

	

G -.50

	

6 .75
Change in a single

Authorization Code and/
or associated FRL where
Telephone Company ser-
vice order activity is
required, each (RCHFA)
(2) . , , . . . . , ,

	

---

	

1 .50

	

6.75
(1) An ETS-type line termination is required in association with the ETS feature

of Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe and/or Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alter-
nate Routing .

(2) Furnished only in connection with Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe .
(3) Service Establishment Charge of $6,500 .00 applies .
(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only FEUDS

or additions to existing systems .

	

JN 2 1993U1lAT 5Aailable only to exsti) () v

%Y 1 7 1gg3 Effective :JQK ++a

	

==

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External*AffaMCSOYICECQtA+a
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(a) Centrex station or in-
coming or two-way tie
line termination, each
(FRK00 thru FRK07) . . .05 4 .50 6 .75

(b) Authorization Codes
Common equipment (AUA)

(3) . . . . . . . . . 169 .90 715 .00 6 .75
Authorization Codes,

per 100 codes or frac-
tion thereof (AUS) . 1 .65 6 .75

Per facility terminated
21.25

in ARS-D or UN/AAR pat-
tern(s), each (AUF) . 2 .65 --- 6 .75

(c) Changes
Changes in FRL per sta- 180L®I

No
tariff
except

.(AT)
of

supplement to this
will be issued
for the purpose

canceling this tariff .
OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

4th Revised Sheet 49
Replacing

PLAN(oCVC1"
3r(~~y~~~J t 49

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued) MAY 12 1993

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)
MO.vuciscaffiVIMM:

C . Rates-(Continued) Complex Service
Monthly Installation/ and Equip-
Rate Move Charge ment Charge



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 49
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 49
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C .

	

Rates-(Continued)

	

Complex ; ,,,.,,,Service
Monthly

	

Installat~ton/- - " and, Equip-
Rate M6-x$)IOharge~(-moment-Charge'

4 . Electronic Tandem switching
tie line termination, each
(ETX)(1) . . . . . . . .

	

$ 42 .90

	

$ 73.50

5 . Facilities Restriction
Levels(2)

(a) Centrex station or in-
coming or two-way tie
line termination, each
(FRK00 thru FRK07) . .

	

.05

	

4.50

(b) Authorization Codes
Common equipment (AUA)

(3) . . . . . . . . .

	

169.90

	

715.00
Authorization Codes,

per 100 codes or frac-
tion thereof (AUS) .

	

1 .65

	

21 .25
Per facility terminated

in ARS-D or UN/AAR pat-
tern(s), each (AUF) .

	

2.65

	

---

RECr_!':`Lrj"'

SEP 25 1989

(CR)$6 .75

6 .75

6 .75

6 .75

6 .75

Changes
Changes in FRL per sta-

tion or incoming or
two-way tie line termi-
nation, each (FRK00
thru FRK07) . .

	

. .
Change in a single
Authorization Code and/
or associated FRL where
Telephone Company ser-
vice order activity is
required, each (RCHFA)
(2) . . . . ., . . . .

	

---

	

1.50

	

(CR) 6 .75
(1) An ETS-type line termination is required in association with the ETS feature

of Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe and/or Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alter-
nate Routing .

(2) Furnished only in connection with Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe .
(3) Service Establishment Charge of $6,500 .00 applies .
(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes

or additions
"
istin

	

astems . FILED
Issued :

	

_,a

	

Effective :

	

OCT 01 1989

	

OCTT 1. 1989

JUV 2119°3
,554

	

' C ,`f~15fi'

~:15FJV C
3B"' jv

6 .75

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
1Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

8 9
t . Louis, Missouri

	

Public; SetVlOe GOP7Tii1)SC:C
S

	

-



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

ElectroniC

.

	

Rates-(C

4 . Electtie
l

(ETX

5 . FacilLeve

S

Changes coN
Changes in FRL per sta-

	

j

	

190
tion or incoming or

	

C

	

_ ~ji
two-way tie line termi-
nation, each (FRK00
thru FRK07) . .

	

. .
Change in a single
Authorization Code and/
or associated FRL where
Telephone Company ser-
vice order activity is
required, each (RCHFA)
(2) .

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 49
Replacing_lst_Revised Sheet 49
PLAN

r~

	

~ ~ ~~~JuL~D

' .

. -'2'.~ ' .Slot+
~,

	

ce Gc~

,1 P(LM

HE 2

	

1985

~~

	

C a.uCU1CP.34AMISSIOr~s"$1~Ii
N~1' _s

(1) An ETS-type line termination is required in association with the ETS feature
of Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe and/or Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alter-
nate Routing .

(2) Furnished only in connection with Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe .
(3) Service Establishment Charge of $6,500 .00 applies .
(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes

or additions to existing systems .

Issued : SEP 27 1985
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

c Tandem Switching-(Continued)

Complex
SEP 231985

ntinued)

ronic Tandem switching
ine termination, each

Monthly
Rate

Insta~lation/
MoveuCha ' ^e �

Service and
Tent

"_ .
(1) . . . . . . . . $ 42 .90 $ 73 .50 (CR)$5 .25

ities Restriction
s(2)

Centrex station or in-
coming or two-way tie
line termination, each
(FRK00 thru FRK07) . . .05 4 .50 5 .25

Authorization Codes

Common equipment (AUA)
(3) . . . . . . . . . 169 .90 715 .00 5 .25

Authorization Codes,
per 100 codes or frac-
tion thereof (AUS) . 1 .65 21 .25 5 .25

Per facility terminated
in ARS-D or UN/AAR pat-
tern(s), each (AUF) . 2 .65 O` Eo- (CR) 5 .25



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 49
of canceling this tariff .

	

ReplacingOriginalSheet 49
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

II M, HEM

5 . Facilities Restriction
Levels(2)

(b) Authorization Codes

(c) Changes

Issued :

	

JAN 20 1984

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)
JAN 2 J

C . Rates-(Continued)

	

Complex

	

Service and

MRately
IM%eQaai l

C
s

+or ~_r4 . Electronic Tandem switching

	

1 Vl ~ ~- g pFl
tie line termination, each
(ETX)(1) . . . . . . . .

	

(CR)$ 42 .90

(a) Centrex station or in-
coming or two-way tie
line termination, each
(FRK00 thru FRK07) . .

	

(CR)

	

.05

Common equipment (AUA)
(3) . . . . . . . . . (CR) 169 .90

Authorization Codes,
per 100 codes or frac-
tion thereof (AUS) . (CR)

	

1 .65
Per,facility terminated

in ARS-D or UN/AAR pat-
tern(s), each (AUF) .

	

2 .65

.. .. .. . . ~. .... ., .,

	

~thruFRK07) .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

tjGc~
Change in a single
Authorization Code and/

	

'
of associated FRL where b4U5U~ 5EQq'

csTelephoneCompany ser-
vice order activity is
required, each (RCHFA)
(2) . . . . . . . . .

	

---

Changes in FRL per sta-
tion or incoming or
two-way tie line termi-

Effective :

(1) An ETS-type line termination is required in association with the ETS feature .
of Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe and/or Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alter-
nate Routing .

(2) . Furnished only in connection with Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe .
(3) Service Establishment Charge of $6,500 .00 applies .
(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only

_ :
o cha es

or additions to existing systems .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

h

	

~ [I I IR

~9 -,1~
AR - 9 I,om

Public Service Commission

$ 73 .50 $3 .75

4 .50 3 .75

715 .00 3 .75

21 .25 3 .75

--- 3 .75

,C~" J̀
.50 3 .75

COMN 1̀55
sounl

1 .50 3 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

- Genera.1Exchangg,Tariff
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
o£ canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

DEC 2 ~ 183
y o.'vssuuRi

L,Orlig",aU6he~t 49

or associated FRI, where
Telephone Company ser-
vice order activity is
required, each (RCHFA)
(2) .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 ?984

Jn;d `31T~8,Y
83-253

(1) An ETS-type line termination is required _in association w TtthetETSCfe"a£nteSlO ."
of Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe and/or Uniform Numbering/Automatic Alter= -
nate Routing .

(2) Furnished only in connection with Automatic Route Selection-Deluxe .
(3) Service Establishment Charge of $6,500 .00 applies .
(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes

or additions to existing systems .

C . Rates-(Continued) tamp-1"riC2~QOzmy~l~sefan

. 4 . Electronic Tandem switching

Monthly
Rate

Installation/
Move Charge

Equipment
Charge

tie line termination, each
(ETX)(1) . . . . . . . . $ 42 .95 $ 73 .50 $3 .75

5 . Facilities Restriction
Levels (2)

(a) Centrex station or in-
coming or two-way tie
line termination, each
(FRK00 thru FRK07) . . .15 4 .50 3 .75

(b) Authorization Codes

Common equipment (AUA)
(3) . . . . . . . . . 411 .30 715 .00 3 .75

Authorization Codes,
per 100 codes or frac-
tion thereof (AUS) . : 5 .50 21 .25 3 .75

Per facility terminated
in ARS-D or UN/AAR pat-
tern(s), each (AUF) . 2 .65 --- 3 .75

;`Changes

Changes in FRL per sta-

M`AR 9 tion or or
- 1 84 incoming

,~ two-way tie line termi-
nation, each (FRK00

COM
l
MiSS10

thru FRR07) . 4 .50 3 .75
PUBLIC SERVICE "

change in a single
Of Wsw" Authorization Code and/



AT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(5)

Issued :

6 . Station Message Detail
Recording to Premises

a . Central office equipment

b .

MAY 1 7 1993

Common equipment, each
(MDR)(1)(2) . . . . . . $ 709 .90

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

4th Revised Sheet 50
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 50

(2) Per facility termi-
nated in ARS-D or UN/
AAR patterns when the
system is equipped for
originating records,
each (MDX)(3) . . . . .

	

5.35

	

5 .00

327 .50 $6 .75

6 .75'

75

75

(1) In addition, a data set is required .
(2) Service Establishment Charge of $3,850 .00 applies .
(3) Applies to each facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pattern whether or not

an originating record is provided to the customer .
(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes

or additions to existing systems .

	

1:11 En
SAT) (5) Available only to existing customer .

	

.10N 2 1 1993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President -Externa"fp##UCSMCE
COMPSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(3) Per tie line facility
equipped for termina-
ting records, each
(MDT) . . . . . . . . . .50 5 .00

(4) Data set (201C Type),

6

.6each (24V++) . . 54 .65

Premises equipment
- 8,

101 itData channel required :" l0~
between serving cen-

12N ~M
i

tral office common
equipment and data Q0c MtSSO~
set on customer's

--; preaises . . . . . . . . . . Apply rates and charges as
specified for appropriate
private line data channel .

29 .5 CENTREX'C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued) RECEIVED
Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued) MAY 12 1993

C . Rates-(Continued) Complex Service
Monthly InstallatMAUBW*M~aOMM.
Rate Move Charge ment Char&e



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5

C .

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)

Issued :

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

Rates-(Continued)

6 .

Data channel required
between serving cen-
tral office common
equipment and data
set on customer's
premises .

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

3rd Revised Sheet 50
2nd Revised Sheet 50

Complexk, i4 :rvService

a 0'Ce

SEP 2 5 1999

Apply rates and charges as
specified for appropriate
private line data channel .

JUN 04 1-1993 4

WN

,~

.S S

~a°J9tI; Seivis'u
GCMMISSIC'3

In addition, a data set is required .
Service Establishement Charge of $3,850 .00 applies .
Applies to each facility terminated in ARS-D or UNIAAR pattern whether or not
an originating record is provided to the customer .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .

SEP 25 1J»

	

Effective :

	

UCT 011m

	

Og ig 1

	

1199
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisiodiubfc bervloe COiM4711$51C+

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Station Message Detail
Recording to Premises

Monthly
Rate Move"CWacge

InVall a~ti6n/ ;~ ; :meritan~iqEgiiChar

a . Central office equipment

(1) Common equipment, each
(MDR)(1)(2) . . . . . . 709 .90 $ 327 .50 (CR)$6 .75

(2) Per facility termi-,
nated in ARS-D or UN/
AAR patterns when the
system is equipped for
originating records,
each (MDX)(3) . . . . . 5 .35 5 .00 6 .75

(3) Per tie line facility
equipped for termina-
ting records, each
(MDT) . .50 5 .00 6 .75

(4) Data set (201C Type),
each (24V++) . . . . . 54 .65 95 .25 (CR) 6 .75

b . Premises equipment



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

C .

6 . Station Message Detail
Recording to Premises

a . Central office equipment

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

Rates-(Continued)

Common equipment, each
(MDR)(1)(2) . . . . . .

(2) Per facility termi-
nated in ARS-D or UN/
AAR patterns when the
system is equipped for
originating records,
each (MDX)(3) . . . . .

Per tie line facility
equipped for termina-
ting records, each
(MDT) .

(4) Data set (201C Type),
each (24V++) , .

b . Premises equipment

Data channel required
between serving cen-
tral office common
equipment and data
set on customer's

	

'.0 to

premises .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
General Exchange Tariff

Section 29
2nd Revised Sheet 50

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 50
111

PLAN

. ..

	

J

	

1U L~ J

__,

11

SEP 231985

Apply rates and charges as
specified Ar=appropriate= '
private li~e,:data~[ch;inneni i D

DEC 2

	

1985

j Pubic kub o mission
(1) In addition, a data set is required .
(2) Service Establishement Charge of $3,850 .00 applies .
(3) Applies to each facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pattern whether or not

an originating record is provided to the customer .
(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes

or additions to existing systems .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly
Rate

(Complex
Installatiow,

(~(,~

Move[JG~iaS&~e°l~M

SS e ce andl'

~CC~harge011

u~iPwent,
,

709 .90 $ 327 .50 (CR)$5 .25

5 .35 5 .00 5 .25

.50 5 .00 5 .25

95 .25 (CR) 5 .25



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 50
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 50

Issued :

Recording to Premises

a . Central office equipment

b . Premises equipment

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

MUMMOU

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued)

6 . Station Message Detail

(1) Common equipment, each
(MDR)(1)(2) . . . . . .

(2) Per facility termi-
nated in ARS-D or UN/
AAR patterns when the
system is equipped for
originating records,
each (MDX)(3) . . . . .

(3) Per tie line facility
equipped for termina-
ting records, each
(MDT) . . . . . . . . .

(4) Data set (201C Type),
each (24V++) . . . . .

Data channel required
between serving cen-
tral office common
equipment and data
set on custome

	

It~%lo
premises . .

	

.

	

.(^. .

	

. . . 0 5

	

Apply rates and charges as

O~_C ~

	

specified for appropriate
private line data channel .

JAN 20 1984

(1) In addition, a data'set is required .
(2) Service Establishement Charge of $3,850 .00 applies .
(3) .Applies to each facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pattern whether or not

an originating record is provided to the customer .
(4) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply,~only to chan es y'

or additions to. existing systems . .

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri'
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1i

	

O1A,ft - 9 iSC^

Public Senjice Commissi0a
.t

Complex pSeviuce and
Monthly

~
Installation/ $i1 ipmenSSStOtt

Rate Move gRl3~e Servic(th9ng

(CR)$ 709 .90 $ 327 .50 $3 .75

(CR) 5 .35 5 .00 3 .75

(CR) .50 5 .00 3 .75

54 .65 95 .25 3 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

C .

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(4)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(ContinuedRates-(Continued)

6 . Station Message Detail
Recording to Premises

a . Central office equipment

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

Common equipment, each
(MDR)(1)(2) . . . . . .

(2) Per facility termi-
nated in ARS-D or UN/
AAR patterns when the
system is equipped for
originating records,
each (MDX)(3) . . . . .

(3) Per tie line facility
equipped for termina-
ting records, each
(MDT) . . . . . . . . .

(4) Data set (201C Type),
each (24V++) . . . . .

b . Premises equipment

Data channel required
between serving cen-
tral office common
equipment and data
set on customer's
premises

rrtpR 9 - 1984

sQUULi

	

VICE e

	

'
of kMSfQUW

PLAN,

Issued : DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

3y R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

rig nalrSheet 50

DEC 2 0 1'-.3

Apply rates and charges as
specified for appropriate
private line data channel .

J/ul -1 1934,

83 253In addition, a data set is required_
Service Establishement Charge of $3,850 .00 applies .
Applies to each facility terminated in ARS-D or UN/AAR pattern whether or not -
an originating record is provided to the customer .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .

)

Monthly
Rate

Ins
Move

C~@pbk
t%Tf=75u/`Equipmen

Charge

P"IISSOURI

ServicserWeTi4dn'l
-

Charge

884 .30 $ 327 .50 $3 .75

5 .95 5 .00 3 .75

.55 . 5 .00 3 .75

54 .65 95 .25 3 .75



(AT)

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 51
of canceling .this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd ReFIECLWED

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(2)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued)

6 . Station Message Detail
Recording to Premises-(Continued)

c . Additions and Changes

P .S .C . MO .-No . 35

MAY 12 1993

MO. PUBLIC 9MVICECOMM

Complex Service
Monthly Installation/

	

and Equip
Rate

	

Move Charge_

	

ment Charge

SMDR-P records-change
from recording com-
pleted calls only to
calls attempted or
vice versa, per sys-
tem (RCHMC) . . . . . .

(3) Change in status of
all station lines in
No . 1 ESS customer group
or individual facility
from "records-not-
required" to "records-
required" (RCHMF) . . .

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .

	

F1LED(AT) (2) Available only to existing customer . JUN 21 1993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External#A®fm,l(smcE co)K4,t.
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

--- 19 .00 $6 .75

~OV 181996

B i1llM1SSiOCi
Pubic S

N'dSS0~~~1
--- 2 .50 6 .75



c . Additions and Changes

(1) SMDR-P records-change
from recording com-
pleted calls only to
calls attempted or
vice versa, per sys-
tem (RCHMC) . . . . . .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 51
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 51

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATORES(1)-(Continued)

	

SEP 2 5 1980

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C .

	

Rates-(Continued)

	

P?+i?3jC Spt\r "C � i-,om " nissio'
Complex Service

Monthly Installation/

	

and Equip-
Rate

	

Move Charge

	

ment Charge

6 . Station Message Detail
Recording to Premises-(Continued)

(3) Change in status of
all station lines in
No . 1 ESS customer group
or individual facility
from "records-not-
required" to "records-
required" (RCHMF) . . .

CANCELED
JUN 211993

Fub11J3ervIdC'rCc~7m'JVia+ :t

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
. or additions to existing systems . FILED

1989Issued :

	

HP 25 1911

	

Effective :

	

OCT 1
OCT 0119"

	

89 -
Public Service CQMm1SSICr.By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

19 .00 (CR) $6 .75

2 .50 (CR) 6 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 51
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 51

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

	

SEP 1

	

1°~38

C . Rates-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
C©7014R" ser"erv''-iceT ~ iidS'On

Monthly Installation/ Equipment
Rate

	

Move Charge

	

Charge

6 . Station Message Detail
Recording to Premises-(Continued)

itions and Changes

SMDR-P records-change
from recording com-
pleted calls only to
calls attempted or
vice versa, per sys-
tem (RCHMC) . . . . . .

Change in status of
all station lines in
No . 1 ESS customer group
or individual facility
from "records-not-
required" to "records-
required" (RCHMF) . . .

y

	

GoCAtts
;icn

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .

Issued : SEP 1

	

1988

	

Effective : OCT 1 1988

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

OCT 1 1988

Public Service Commission

--- 19 .00 3 .75

--- 2 .50 3 .75

c . Ad

(RT)
(FC) (1)

(PC) (2)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Issued :

6 . Station Message Detail
Recording to Premises-(Continued)

c . Additions and Changes

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(1) Account Codes-change
in number of account
code digits, per sys
tem (RCHMA) . . . . . .

(2) SMDR=P records-change
from recording com-
pleted calls only to
calls attempted or
vice versa, per sys-
tem (RCHMC) . . . . . . .

(3) Change in status of
all station lines in
No . 1 ESS customer group
or individual facility
from "records-not-
required" to "records-
required" (RCHMF) . . .

CANCELLED

n C T 1

	

1988

BY .I

	

L
Pubic Service Commission

i`A?SS0ugi

Monthly
Rate

DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

-Original -Sheet 51

Complex

	

Service and
Installation/ Equipment
Move Charge

	

Charge

J i, f1 -1 1984
83-253

PUY ;,. Ccr,,,r,,issio

(1) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .

$19 .00 $3 .75

19 .00 3 :75

2 .50 3 .75

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(1)-(Continued) Ut', 2 - ',

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued) IL : ;~_, ~~jui~ i
Public con, c -) r~ ,- :."m . s° ^n

C . Rates-(Continued)



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 52
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 52
~AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(6)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Issued :

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)
MAY 12 1993

C . Rates-(Continued)

7 . Uniform Numbering/Automatic
Alternate Routing

a . Common equipment (UNR)(1) .

b . Route selection patterns

c . Additions and Changes

RECEIVED

(1) Per UN/AAR pattern
(UNP) . . . . . . . . .

(2) Per tie line terminated
in UN/AAR and/or ARS-D
pattern(s) (UNF)(2) . .

(3) Per facility for Auto-
matic Overflow to DDD
(UNO)(3) . . . . . . .

	

45 .40

	

5

	

6.75

Additions, deletions or
changes of routes or asso-
ciated FRL's in existing
patterns, per pattern
(RCHUP) . . . . . . . . .

	

---

	

26 .25

	

6.75
Additions of patterns,
per pattern . . . . . . .

	

Apply same rate and charge as
specified in b .(1), preceding .

Addition or deletion of a
facility to an existing
route(4) . . . . . . . .

	

---

	

---

	

---
Additions or changes in

"on-network" location code
routing, per code (RCHUC)

	

---

	

32 .00

	

6.75

put~lic 5~i~SOh~t

(1) Service Establishment Charge of $7,050 .00 applies .
(2) In addition, an ETS-type line termination is required .
(3) In addition, a PBX flat rate trunk is required at rates and charges specified

in this Tariff .
"

	

(4) All rates and charges for UN/AAR are in addition to the rates and charges for
the associated facilities and facility terminations .

(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only ta~ILaM
or additions to existing systems .

~T) (6) . Available only to existing customer .

	

JUN 2 1 1993 JUN 2 11993
MAY 1 17 19

	

Effective : mad

marm1KSam COMA,.By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly
Rate

Complex Service
InstallW.4"LJCWVQ=1#,
Move Charge ment Charge

$414 .60 $1,500 .00 $6 .75

3 .15 26 .25 6 .75

2 .45 --- 6 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)

7 . Uniform Numbering/Automatic
Alternate Routing

per pattern . . . . . . .

Addition or deletion of a
facility to an existing
route(4)

Additions or changes in
"on-network" location code
routing, per code (RCHUC)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

3rd
Replacing 2nd

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

Revised Sheet 52
Revised Sheet 52

Service Establishment Charge of $7,050 .00 applies .
In addition, an ETS-type line termination is required .
In addition, a PBX flat rate trunk is required at rates
in this Tariff .
All rates and charges for UN/AAR are in addition to the
the associated facilities and facility terminations .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features
or additions to existing systems .

Apply same rate and charge as
specified in b .(l), preceding .

32 .00 (CR) 6 .75

and charges specified

rates and charges for

apply only to changes

Issued :

	

REF 25 I=

	

Effective :

	

OCT U 1 IM

	

8~ 1 X1989
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri DivisicubbyC Service C07TiYTi1SSICfl-

Southwestern Hell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

a . Common equipment (UNR)(1) . $414 .60 $1,500 .00 (CR)$6 .75

b . Route selection patterns

(1) Per UN/AAR pattern
(UNP) . 3 .15 26 .25 6 .75

(2) Per tie line terminated
in UN/AAR and/or ARS-D
pattern(s) (UNF)(2) . . 2 .45 6 .75

(3) Per facility for Auto-
matic Overflow to DDD
(UNO)(-3) 45 .40 6 .75 (CR) 6 .75

CANCELLED
c . Additions and Changes

JUN 21_ 19°3
Additions, deletions or
changes of routes or asso-
ciated FRL's in existing
patterns, per pattern
(RCHUP) . 26 .25 (CR) 6 .75

Additions of patterns,

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued) 5
L.

7
{

11.-'6~ :. . .

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued) SEP 25 1949

C . Rates-(Continued) Complex A:'!Servfce l
Monthly Ins talla:tigr F,,agd ;Eqy_R=inissIor
Rate Move Charge ment Charge



P .S .C . No .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet-52
of canceling this tariff .

	

Repla;,c' uglst-Revised -Sheet 52

SEP 231985

MISSOURI

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

C . Rates-(Continued) Comp "lew'

	

Service-and
Monthly Instal!1"a~ti~o- -Equipment ----

7 . Uniform Numbering/Automatic

	

Rate

	

Move Charge

	

Charge

Alternate Routing

a . Common equipment (UNR)(1) .

	

$414 .60

	

$1,500 .00

	

(CR)$5 .25

b . Route selection patterns

(1) Per UN/AAR pattern
(UNP) . . . . . . . . .

	

3 .15

	

26 .25

	

5 .25
(2) Per tie line terminated

in UN/AAR and/or ARS-D
pattern(s) (UNF)(2) . .

	

2 .45

	

---

	

5 .25
(3) Per facility for Auto-

matic Overflow to DDD
(UNO)(3) . . . . . . .

	

45.40

	

6 .75

	

(CR) 5 .25

c . Additions and Changes

Additions, deletions or
changes of routes or asso-
ciated FRL's in existing
patterns, per pattern
(RCHUP) .

Additions of patterns,
per pattern . . . . . . .

Addition or deletion of a
facility to an existing
route(4)

Additions or changes in
"on-network" location code
routing, per code (RCHUC)

0
CS

1

	

..

	

2

26 .25 3 .75

Appl~ASame rate and charge as specified
in b .(1), preceding .

32 .OO~IIIt.Nn5

DEC 2

	

1985
(1) Service Establishment Charge of $7,050 .00 applies .
(2) In addition, an ETS-type line termination is required .

	

&9,	v~nn nn~� , ~c^
(3) In addition, a PBX flat rate trunk is required at Lat sp9HHC3h"Nrg~svspepi-A3W ~

in this Tariff .
(4) All rates and charges for UN/AAR are in addition to the rates and charges for

the associated facilities and facility terminations .
(5) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes

or additions to existing systems .

Issued :

	

SEP 2.7

	

EffectiveDEc

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN 1~ ~~~~'I

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

C .

7 . Uniform Numbering/Automatic
Alternate Routing

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

Rates-(Continued)

a . Common equipment (UNR)(1) .

b . Route selection patterns

(1) Per UN/AAR pattern

c .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

Addition or deletion of a
facility to an existing
route(4), .

Additions or changes in
"on-network" location code
routing,'per code (RCHUC)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(CR)$414 .60

(UNP) .
Per tie line terminated
in UN/AAR and/or ARS-D
pattern(s) (UNF)(2) . .
Per facility for Auto-
matic Overflow to DDD
(UN0) (3)

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

45~Q

Additions and Changes

	

R C~iPJ%

(CR) 3 .15

	

26 .25

	

3 .75

(CR) 2 .45

	

---

	

3 .75

Additions, deletions or
changes of routes or asso-

	

? X985
ciated FRL's in existing

	

DEC

patterns, per pattern
(RCHUP) .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

BY
Additions of patterns,

	

Fufluc SERV1CE U~

	

5510N

	

26 .25

	

3 .75

per pattern . . . . . . .

	

Apply same rate and charge as specified
in b .(1), preceding .

(1) Service Establishment Charge of $7,050 .00 applies .
(2) In addition, an ETS-type line termination is required .
(3) In addition, a PBX flat rate trunk is required at rates and charges specified

in this Tariff .
All rates and charges for UN/AAR are in addition to the rates and charges for
the associated facilities and facility terminations .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes
or additions to existing systems .

Issued :

	

SAN 20 1984

	

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missou-Ti
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 52
Repkaci;ng0 i inab Sheet-52

PLAN ~ ;

	

NI C

	

MO
f

I)

	

~jari 2~ ,-ti- ;

ice ana
.~ me~$SIOfI
Charge

$1,500 .00 $3 .75

6 .75 3 .75

32 .00 3 .75

i

	

., m IEND

MAR - 9'IS?411

Public Seriica Commission,



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

C .

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)

CENTRE% SERVICE-RATE STABILITY

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(5)-(Continued)

Electronic Tandem Switching-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 iy83

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Additions of patterns,
per pattern . . . . . . .

BY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Addition or deletion of a

Of 'w5Souxa

	

facility to an existing
route(4)

Additions or changes in
"on-network" location code
routing, per code (RCHUC)

PLAN

Service Establishment Charge of $7,050 .00 applies .
In addition, an ETS-type line termination is required .
In addition, a PBX flat rate trunk is required at rates
in this Tariff . -
All rates and charges for UN/AAR are in addition to the
the associated facilities and facility terminations .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features
or additions to existing systems .

Bv R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Gene UllFrIUMfg~'Tariff
f . Seeltzori~29

OrigiaalSheet 52

Apply same rate and charge
in b.(1), preceding .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

DLU 2-

I,liJaUUvtl (
Public Service ComnlsSiDn

as specified

32 .000 Vole(© I
k

J.4in -1 i98^

add charVspet'1PiPd
~ .'u"~' : . ernc~ ~oramissic

ratesand-charges°for-- .

apply only to changes

7 .

Rates-(Continued)

Uniform Numbering/Automatic
Alternate Routing

Monthly
Rate

Complex
Installation/
Move Charge

Service and
Equipment

Charge"

a . Common equipment (UNR)(1) $846 .40 $1,500 .00 $3 .75

b . Route selection patterns
(1) Per UN/AAR pattern

(UNP) . 3 .90 26 .25 3 .75
(2) Per tie line terminated

in UN/AAR and/or ARS-D
pattern(s) (UNF)(2) . . 2 .50 3.75

(3) Per facility for Auto-
matic Overflow to DDD
(UNO)(3) 45 .40 6 .75 3.75

c . Additions and Changes
Additions, deletions or

changes of routes or asso-
ciated FRL's in existing
patterns, per pattern
(RCHUP) . 26 .25 3 .75



(AT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 53
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 53

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(4)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL PEATURES(3)-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED

ComplexMAY 12

	

+ice
Monthly

	

Installation/

	

and Equip-
Rate Mo

	

e
Flexible Incoming Call

	

"-
Restriction(2)

Per one or group of station
lines activated by the same
arrangement (FRG)(1) . . . . .

	

$2.75

	

$.25

	

$6 .75

Per station (FRA) . . . . . .

	

.05

	

---

	

6.75

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(1) Also apply Private Line Service Tariff rates for the signal channel
associated with each key .

(2) Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronic Switching
System .

(3) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only tq,.changes
or additions to existing systems-

C
C.

(4) Available only to existing customer .
JUN 2 1 1993

.---
I
WWC SERVICE ~~



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 53
of canceling this tariff .-

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 53

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued) SEP 25 1989
Complex V,-',,Service

Monthly

	

Installation/' ",'aad',E9ui,p,.-;ojOS'Rate

	

Move

	

H

	

°ge ~~~~~'tnent"C are"
Flexible Incoming Call
Restriction(2)

Per one or group of station
lines activated by the same
arrangement (FRG)(1) . . . . .

	

$2 .75

	

$ .25 (CR)$6 .75

Per station (FRA) . . . . . .

	

.05

	

---

	

(CR) 6 .75

CANCELUE®

AN 211993,

r&ia3Gn?1J0CCMr iGC'i0.i

(1) Also apply Private Line Service Tariff rates for the signal channel
associated with each key .

(2) Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronic Switching
System .

	

~p
(3) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply od1y--toghanges

or additions to existing systems .
OCT ~9
J

Issued :

	

sEP zs 1991

	

Effective :

	

OCT 449-

	

ePVICt COP?1iT11S51L'iI

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-

Flexible Incoming Call
Restriction(2)

Per one or group of station
lines activated by the same
arrangement (FRG)(1) . . . . .

Per station (FRA) . . . . . .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

(Continued)

Monthly
Rate

$2 .75

.05

dcY'

F
L;'f l`~'

'3

	

SO~3

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 53
Replacing_lst Revised Sheet 53,

', l

	

ISLSL:JUL~l1 U LII7

SEP 23 1985
Comp1~I

	

Service and
Installation/ ~;~, nt
Move Charge, , .

S!
Chaff

	

e. _ _.

$ .25 (CR)$5 .25

(NR) 5 .25

DEC 2

	

1985

Publ',c Saruice Commission

(1) Also apply Private Line Service Tariff rates for the signal channel associated
with each key .

(2) Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronic Switching System .
(3) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or

additions to existing systems .

Issued :

	

SEP 2 7 lQqq

	

Effective :
DEC 2 1985

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 7.9
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 53
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued)

Issued :

Flexible Incoming Call
Restriction(2)
Per one or group of station
lines activated by the same
arrangement (FRG)(1) . . . . . (CR)$2 .75

	

$ .25

	

$3.75

Per station (FRA) . . . . . .

	

.05

JAN 201984

DEC 2

	

1985

SY
ICEPUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS

SION

of Wfisould

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RG
p'la

	

_

	

eeta 53
I

	

U°ETNTi` ~

	

1

Complex

	

`,~ISSServd_ce andw
Monthly Instal

j
t}n

	

i wentiot "
Rate

	

Noo

	

~ar~~ervice ~har'e a

(1) Also apply Private Line Service Tariff rates for the signal channel associated
with each key .

(2) Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronic Switching System .
(3) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or

additions to existing systems .

~1Ai, - 9 15J-''

public Service Com;;iss:c



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(3)-(Continued)

Issued :

Flexible Incoming Call
Restriction(2) . . . . . . . . .

	

$4 .00

	

$ .25

Per group of station lines
activated by the same
arrangement (FRG)(1)
per station (FRA) . . . . . .

	

.05

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Complex

	

Service and
Monthly Installation/ Equipment
Rate-	MoveCharge

	

Charge

(1) Also apply Private Line Service Tariff rates for the signal channel associated
with each key .

(2) Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronic Switching System .
(3) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only to changes or

additions to existing systems .

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
DEC 2'_ ";:~ectioni~29

Original Sheety53

c~ ;ssuur~i v

Public Ser~~c° C̀ommiss
:~

$3 .75

JA^J
$3,-253

Pub!i; Seri 1 c' Commission'



(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS -
Phase I(1)(2)
Rates and Charges

Common Equipment, each
(OTQ)(3)(23) . . . . . . . .
(OTQ)(3)

Queue, each (OTT)(4)(5)(23) .
(OTT)(4)(5) . . . . . . . . .
Queue Slot, each (OTU)(23) . .
(OTU) . .

Optional Features
Attendant Key Control
Common Equipment(6)
- Inhibit Inflow, each

(OTA)
- Inhibit Outflow, each

(OTB)
Control Channel, each . .

Changes and Rearrangements

Common Equipment(8) . .
Quantity of Queue Slots,
Queue Threshold Time

LimInhibitInflov, each . .
Inhibit Outflow, each .
Silence on Queue . . . .
Recorded Announcement .
Change in Overflow Arran

ment (NRCOF) . .

	

. .
Priority, per station (NRCOP)

(See Sheet 56 and 57 for Footnotes .)

Issued : MAY

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

5th Revised Sheet 54
Replacing 4th RevOp~~g~Eb
STABILITY PLAN(28)

Monthly
Rate

$ 18 .65

	

$ 3.75

	

$6.75
54 .65 240 .00 6 .75
2 .25 2 .50 6 .75
3 .35
34 .15

45

	

75
i~',Ua A.75

49 .30 20 .00 6 .75

NOV 18 1996

911,Se

	

C() r mi on
2 .65

	

pot'r.

	

~wS01! o175

2 .65 1 .25 6 .75
Apply charges as specified in the
Private Line Service Tariff .

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External AI
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN z I
FILED

93

(C Sftaco".

Nonrecurring
Charges

Service
and Equip-

ment Charges

. . . $90 .00 6 .75
each 90 .00 6 .75
it . . 90 .00 6 .75
. . . 90 .00 6 .75
. . . 90 .00 6 .75
. . . 55 .00 6 .75
. . . 75 .00 6 .75
ge-
. . . 90 .00 6 .75

4 .00 6 .75

MAY 12 1993

Complevo' PUB Oma.
Installation/ and Equip-
Move Charge ment Charge



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Outgoing Trunk Queuing - VATS -
Phase I(1)(2)
Rates and Charges

Common Equipment, each
(OTQ)(3)(23) . . . . . . . .
(OTQ)(3)

Queue, each (OTT)(4)(5)(23) .
(OTT)(4)(5) . . . . . . . . .
Queue Slot, each (OTU)(23) . .
(OTU) . .

Changes and Rearrangements

(See Sheet 56 and 57 for Footnotes .)

Issued : &EP 25191

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Optional Features
Attendant Key Control

Common Equipment(6)
- Inhibit Inflow, each

(OTA)
- Inhibit Outflow, each

(OTB)
Control Channel, each . .

Common Equipment(8) . . . . .
Quantity of Queue Slots, each
Queue Threshold Time Limit . .
Inhibit Inflow, each . . . . .
Inhibit Outflow, each . . . .
Silence on Queue . . . . . . .
Recorded Announcement . . . .
Change in Overflow Arrange-

ment (NRCOF) . . . . . . . .
Priority, per station (NRCOP)

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

4th Revised Sheet 54
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 54

SEP 25 1989
Complex ,, .Se

.
=vice .

Monthly Installation/ and -Equip-
Rate

	

Move Cl1ai' e~ :	ir c

	

"

	

cCharge11.:S10:"

$ 18 .65

	

$ 3 .75

	

(CR)$6 .75
54 .65 240 .00 6 .75
2 .25 2 .50 6 .75
3 .35 45 .00 6 .75

34 .15 --- 6 .75
49 .30 ~~ 00

	

6 .75

JUG 2 ~hJd3~

i"~~,b6ic men
2 .65

	

1.25

	

(CR) 6 .75
Apply charges as specified in the
Private Line Service Tariff .

6 .75

'IT l 1x89
9 -

OCT 011

	

iic Service Commissiein

Nonrecurring
Charges

Service
and Equip-

ment Charges

$90 .00 (CR) 6 .75
90 .00 6 .75
90 .00 6 .75
90 .00 6 .75
90 .00 6 .75
55 .00 6 .75
75 .00 6 .75

90 .00 1 6 .75
4 .00 (CR) 6 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

Issued :

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Changes and Rearrangements

(See Sheet 56 and 57 for Footnotes .)

SEP 2 7 1985

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

~~3rd Revised Sheet_54
Replaring02nd(Revised ;Sheet 54

U1~La6LsdUI_2,1ji

Nonrecurring
Charge s

Common Equipment(8) . . . . .

	

$90 .00
Quantity of Queue Slots, each

	

90 .00
Queue Threshold Time Limit . .

	

~,

	

90 .00

1985
Effective : ~

	

2
JIWW

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SEP 23 1985

Private Line Service Tariff .

Service and
Equipment
Charge

3 .75
3 .75
3 .75
3 .75
3 .75
3 .75
3 .75

1,90 90 .00
Ou

	

. . - t,Cd55 .00

Change in Overflow Arrange-
ment

	

(NRCOF) .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

()-¢st;,~1?'r'

	

~Lj

	

i

	

90 .00

	

3 .75
Priority, per station (NRCOP)

	

F ? ~

	

4.100-"'

DEC 2

	

1986

i ?ubt Saraice COMMS101'

Inhibit Inflow, each . . . . .
Inhibit Outflow, each . . .
Silence on Queue . . . . . . .
Recorded Announcement . . . .

Monthly Installs
Coi¢plex

hyion/,
l1l~zifSb and

qu pmentr;
Rate MoveECharQeJe~ ~~uGharge " ~ ~~1,

Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS -
Phase I(l)(2)
Rates and Charges

Common Equipment, each
(OTQ)(3)(23) . . . . . . . . $ 18 .65 $ 3 .75 (CR)$5 .25
(OTQ)(3) 54 .65 240 .00 5 .25

Queue, each (OTT)(4)(5)(23) . 2 .25 2 .50 5 .25
(OTT)(4)(5) 3 .35 45 .00 5 .25
Queue Slot, each (OTU)(23) . . 34 .15 5 .25
(OTU) . . 49 .30 20 .00 5 .25

Optional Features
Attendant Key Control

Common Equipment(6)
- Inhibit Inflow, each

(OTA) 2 .65 5 .25
- Inhibit Outflow, each

(OTB) 2 .65 1 .25 (CY2) 5 .25
Control Channel, each . Apply charges as specified in the



"

	

Issued :

	

MAR 2 8 1985

(AT) (See Sheet 56 and 57 for Footnotes .)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replac

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Co

Outgoing Trunk
QueuiPhaseI(1)(2)

Rates and Charges
Common Equipmen

. (AT)

	

(OTQ)(3)(23) .
(NR)

	

(OTQ)(3) . .
(AT)

	

Queue, each
(OTT(NR)

	

(OTT)(4)(5) . .
(AT)

	

Queue Slot, each
(NR)

	

(OTU) . . . . .

Optional
FeatureAttendant Key

Common Equip-
Inhibit

In(OTA). .
- Inhibit

Ou(OTB). .
Control Chann

Changes and RearrangCommon

EquipmentQuantity
of

QueuQueueThreshold
Inhibit Inflow,
Inhibit Outflow,

(CP)

	

Silence on Queue
. (CP)

	

Recorded AnnouncChange
in Overf

ment (NRCOF) . . .

	

~

	

90 .00

	

3 .75
Priority, per station"

	

`(CR)

	

4.00

	

3.75

ow Arrange-

6

	

E
COw,~5510

PU®L1C

	

op ml$soow

Effective :

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 54

E~C

W

E 1 VIE=

MAR 2 8 1985

mission

APR 1 195
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisi~n

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

APR - 1 1985
St . Louis, Missouri

	

85-1(01

	

-k 1 ('09
Public Service Commission

ng - WATS -

Monthly
Rate

Instal tionj
Move

il~H107

, each
. . . . . . . $ 18 .65 $ 3 .75 $3 .75
. . . . . . 54 .65 240 .00 3 .75
)(4)(5)( 3) . 2 .25 2 .50 3 .75
. . . . . . . 3 .35 45 .00 3 .75
(OTU)(23) . . 34 .15 --- 3 .75

. . . . . . . 49 .30 20 .00 3 .75

s
Control
ment(6)
flow, each
. . . . . . . 2 .65 --- 3 .75
tflow, each
. . . . . . . 2 .65 1 .25 3 .75
l, each . . . Apply charges as specified in the

Private Line Service Tariff .

ements Nonrecurring
Charges

(8) . . . . . (CR) $90 .00 3 .75
e Slots, each 90 .00 3 .75
Time Limit . . 90 .00 3 .75
each . . . . . 90 .00 3 .75
each . . . . 90 .00 3 .75

. . . . . . . 55 .00 3 .75
ement . . . . 75 .00 3 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 54
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replfecin~g{ - rigaa Y"Sheet-54

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN I'

	

tJLl1

	

U

	

DD

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Issued :

Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS -
Phase I(1)(2)

Rates and Charges
Common Equipment, each

(OTQ)(3) .
Queue, each (OTT)(4)(5)
Queue Slot, each (OTU) .

Optional Features

Attendant Key Control
Common Equipment(6)
- Inhibit Inflow, each

(OTA)
- Inhibit Outflow, each

(OTB)
"Control Channel, each . .

Changes and Rearrangements

(See Sheet 56 for Footnotes .)

.(CR)$

.(CR)

us tON

Complex J/, ' ISe~vice'and

Apply charges as specified in the
Prixt0we Service Tariff .

Common Equipment(g) . . .
Quantity of Queue Slots, ea
Queue Threshold Time Limit-_-
Inhibit Inflow, each . . . . .

	

of
Inhibit Outflow, each . . . .
Silence on Queue . . . . . . .

	

Apply same Complex Installation/Move
Charge as specified for-Recorded
Announcement, preceding . .

Recorded Announcement . .

	

. .

	

Apply same Complex Installation/Move
Charge as specified for Recorded
Announcement, preceding .

Change in Overflow Arrange-
ment (NRCOF) . . . . . . . .

	

77 .75

	

3.75
Priority, per station (NRCOP)

	

4.25

	

3.75

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MAR

	

9 IgQe .

Public. Service COmmi^cinn

Monthly
Rate

Installation/
Move Cha e 1 'J 'CEM-

Equipment
e°f <<lco Corn ission G

18 .65 $3 .75 $3 .75
2 .25 2 .50 3 .75
34 .15 --- 3 .75 -

2 .65 --- 3 .75

2 .65 1 .25 3 .75

$222 .00 3 .75
66 .75 3 .75
66 .75 3 .75
70 .75 3 .75
70 .75 3 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

BY l

	

LL i.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMM ISSPpN

wh M*Souaa

	

otol Chl,

	

hnranneea

Issued :

P .S .C . No .-No . 35

CENTRE% SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Quantity of Queue Slots, each .
Queue Threshold Time Limit . . . .

Apply same Complex Installation/Move
Charge as specified for Recorded
Announcement, preceding .

Apply same Complex Installation/Move
Charge as specified for Recorded
Announcement, preceding .

Change in Overflow Arrange-
ment (NRCOF) .

Priority, per Station (NRCOP) .

(See Sheet 56 for Footnotes .)

DEC 2 9 1983

Comp'
Instal
Move C

General Exchange Tariff
Secrion -29

rgWnel3heet SLV .~

	

Lh e

DEC 2

	

dx

	

Service and . 4
Sert'¢u°i,~

g
1SS1011 ']

Ma rge

Apply charges as specified in the
Private Line Service Tariff .

k Pub,+c cenr,c~ CamEffective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984-= - = _

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

77 .75

	

3 .75
4 .25

	

3 .75

JAN - Y 193^
83 - 253

Inhibit Inflow, each. . . . . .
Inhibit Outflow, each . . . . .
Silence on Queue . . . . . . . .

Recorded Announcement . . . . .

Recorded Announcement
(7) . . . . . . . . . .

(OTC)
. . . 45 .30

Changes and Rearrangements

Common Equipment(8) . . . . . .

$3 .75 $3 .75
2 .50 3 .75
--- 3 .75

--- 3 .75

1 .25 3 .75

.75 3 .75,

Nonrecurring
Charges

$222 .00 3 .75
66 .75 3 .75
66 .75 3 .75
70 .75 3 .75
70 .75 3 .75

Outgoing Trunk Queuing - WATS
Phase I(1)(2)

Rates and Charges

Monthly
Rate

Common Equipment, each
(OTQ)(3) . $ 67 .50

Queue, each (OTT)(4)(5) . 5 .90
Queue Slot, each (OTU) . . 34 .15

~onal Features~~~

endant Key Control
Common Equipment(6)

1 84 - Inhibit Inflow, each
2 .65

- Inhibit Outflow, each
2 .65



P .S .C . MO .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 55
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 55

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(44fC~VeD

29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

	

MAY 12 1993

Co
Monthly Instal
Rate

	

Move Charge

Paging Access Arrangement
(55N)(9)(10)(20) . . . . .

Preferential Hunt, per list
(EH8)(11)(19)(23)(12) . .
(EHB)(11)(19)(12) . . . .

Remote Access Capability(22)
Rates

Common Equipment, per
Remote Access Path (RAUCX)(23)
(RAUCX) . . . . . . . .
Changes

To change or delete

	

Nonrecurring Charge
security access code,

per Remote Access Path .

	

$4 .00

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes .)

Issued : SA"_7"

FILED
JUN 21 1990 JUN 21 1993

KSERVICE 001EBy R . D . BARRON,M President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

$28 .80 -__ -_-

2 .40 $ 17 .75(13) $6 .75
1 .35 4 .00(13) 6 .75

58 .60 300 .00 6 .75
40 .85 4 .00 6 .75

Remote Test Verification

Monthly
Rate

Complex Service
Installation/ and Equip-
Move Charge ment Charge

System (24)(26)
Per system (SXK) . . . . $100 .00 $900 .00 $6 .75
Per station arranged to test

(SXT) . &+~ kO 6 .75
Selected Customer Control
of Facilities(19)
common equipment, 181988per ~~\I

system(SFY)(17) . . . . 2 .45 5P .̀~ .75
access denial, per

.~ORtR1tS91011facility group denied ®... 1
10"8)(18) . . . . . . . 5 .85 pu`~ . 158~~ 6 .75

Simplified Message Desk Interface
(24)(25)

Per system (AML) . . . . 101 .00 373 .50 6 .75
Per station arranged to access
the message desk (ANZ) . --- 4 .00(27) 6 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 55
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 55

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued) SEP 2 5 1989

Paging Access
Arrangem(55N)(9)(10)(20) . .

Preferential Hunt, per
(EH8)(11)(19)(23)(12(EH8)(11)(19)(12)

.
Remote Access CapablliRates

Common Equipment,
peRemoteAccess Path

(RAUCX) . . . . .
Changes

To change or delete

	

0XC; L Nonrecurring Charge
security access code,

per Remote Access Path

C;,

	

$4 .00

rw, r
Remote Test Verification
System (24)(26)

Per system (SXK) . . .
Per station arranged to

(SXT) . . . . .
Selected Customer Control
of Facilities(19)
common equipment, per

system(SPY)(17) . . .
access denial, per

facility group denied
(SFF)(18) .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.
Simplified Message Desk

I(24)(25)
Per system (AML) . . .
Per station arranged to
the message desk (ANZ)

FILED

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes .) OCT ]_ 1,_989
89

Issued :

	

SEP 25190

	

Effective :

	

OCT 0 1. i

	

blic9W

	

Service Commissior

By R . D . BARRON,M President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

S1 1\1 2119033

y. -
C~

u~+

Complex
Installation/
'Move Charge

Service
and Equip-

ment Charge

, bV n J N"c'

. $100.00 $900 .00 ( )$6 .75
test

-__ 4 .00(27) 6 .75

. 2 .45 51 .00 6 .75

.
nterface

5 .85 16 .75 6 .75

. 101 .00 373 .50 6 .75
access

. --- 4 .00(27) (CR) 6 .75

Monthly
Rate

Complex
Ins
Move

tallatio
Charge

uer%andk`1S$ei'v$ce
cEgN p?ISSl06'

ment Charge

ent
. . . $28 .80 ---
list

) . . 2 .40 $ 17 .75(13) ( )$6 .75
. . .
ty(22)

1 .35 4 .00(13) 6 .75

r
(RAUCX)(23) 58 .60 300 .00 6 .75

. . . 40 .85 4 .00 ( ) 6 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

Paging Access
Arrangeme(55N)(9)(10)(20) . . .

Preferential Hunt, per
(EH8)(11)(19)(23)(12)
(EH8)(11)(19)(12) . .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Remote Access CapabilitRates

Common Equipment, per
Remote Access Path
(RAUCX)
Changes

To change or delete
security access code,

per Remote Access

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL

Remote Test VerificaSystem
(24)(26)

Per system (SXK) .
Per station arrang(SXT)

.
Selected Customer Co
of Facilities(19)
common equipment,

psystem(SFY)(17)access
denial, per

facility group
d(SFF)(18). . .

Simplified Message Desk Interface
(24)(25)
Per system (AML) . . . . . .

	

101 .00
Per station arranged to access
the message desk (AN2) . . .

	

---

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes .)

SEP 2 71985

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

4th Revised Sheet-a5
Replacing-3rdRevised' , Sheet 55

6 w~ v'~~'tJL~U

Nonrecurring- Charge

Effective DEC 2 1985

now
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

37310 ..

	

5 r.25

40(27) ~~) 5 .25
'.l

	

i3WE 2

	

1985

j Pa6'i~c
se'MceCOriunISSio n

Path . . .

Monthly
Rate

$4 .00

Complex
Installation/
Move Charge

Service and
Equipment

Charge

tion

~~ $900 .00. . . . . . $ ( 400 (CR)$5 .25
ed to

.
te

.
t

. - ~ 1 5 ~er4.00(27) I 5 .25
ntrol

er
. . . 2 .4 ,~5~®51r+1

51 .00 5 .25

enied
. . . . . 5 .85 16 .75 5 .25

EATURES(21)-(Continued) SEP 23 1985

Monthly
Rate

Complex
Installation/
Move Char ;G

Ser`vi.c
DG

and

So7lriC
O

hargeil~ ",~-';3

nt
. . . $28 .80

list
. . . 2 .40 $ 17 .75(13) (CR)$5 .25
. . . 1 .35

y(22)
4 .00(13) 1 5 .25

(RAUCX)(23) 58 .60 300 .00 1 5 .25
40 .85 4 .00 (CR) 5 .25



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

-Secti-on_29
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)
JUN 2 8 1985

Complex

	

Serv7 ceMISWURI
Monthly

	

Installation/

	

Pfihklb*e Commlssloll
Rate

	

Move Charge

0 ~1 373 .50
access

4 .00

3rd
Replacing 2nc

R
R

Paging Access Arrangement
(55N)(9)(10)(20) . . . . . .

	

$28 .80

	

---

	

---
Preferential Hunt, per list

(EH8)(11)(19)(23)(12) . . .

	

2 .40

	

$ 17 .75(13)

	

$3.75
(EH8)(11)(19)(12) . . . . .

	

1 .35

	

4.00(13)

	

3 .75
Remote Access Capability(22)
Rates

Common Equipment, per
Remote Access Path (RAUCX)(23) 58 .60

	

300.00

	

3 .75
(RAUCX) . . . . . . . . .

	

40.85

	

4.00

	

3 .75
Changes

To change or delete

	

Nonrecurring Charge
security access code,
per Remote Access Path . . .

	

$4.00

Complex

	

Service and
Monthly Installation/ Equipment
Rate-

	

-Move Charge -

	

-Charge

Remote Test Verification
System (24)(26)

Per system (SXK) . . . . . . . $100 .00

	

$900'.00

	

$3 .75
Per station arranged to test

(SXT) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

---

	

4 .00(27)

	

3 .75
Selected Customer Control
of Facilities(19)
common equipment, per

system (SFY)(17) . . . . .

	

2 .45

	

51 .00

	

3.75
access denial, per

facility group denied
(SFF)(18) . . . . . . . .

	

5 .85

	

16 .75

	

3 .75
Simplified Message Desk Interface
(24)(25)
Per system (AML) . . . .
Per station arranged to
the message desk (ANZ) .

3 .75

D

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes .)

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 2 919 5



P .S .C . No .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 55
of canceling this tariff .

JUL 29»85
(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnote& ) .1+l9. S' ,#ss

aI~JULC CFRVICErnmMmsInKI
OF MISSOURI

Replaci

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)
Complex

Monthly Installati
Rate

	

Move Char
.nr
e

wvzq 1~~~
/ Equipment

D

Public Service CommissionPaging Access Arrangement
(55N)(9)(10)(20) . . . . . .

	

$28 .80
Preferential Hunt, per list

(AT)

	

(EH8)(11)(19)(23)(12) . . .

	

2.40

	

$ 17 .75(13)

	

$ 3 .75
(NR)

	

(EH8)(11)(19)(12) . . . . .

	

1 .35

	

4.00(13)

	

3 .75
Remote Access Capability(22)
Rates

Common Equipment, per

Issued :

	

MAR 28 1985

	

Effective :

	

APR

	

1 19
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisioj

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

APR -1 1985
8'S-l(O 4- la

Public Service Commission

(AT) Remote Access Path (RAUCX)(23) 58 .60 300 .00 3 .75
(NR) (RAUCX) . . . . . . . . .

Changes
To change or delete
security access code,
per Remote Access Path . . .

40 .85

(CR)

4 .00

Nonrecurring Charge

$4 .00

3 .75

Complex Service and
Monthly Installation/ Equipment
Rate Move Charge Charge

Selected Customer Control
of Facilities(19)

common equipment, per
system (SFY)(17) . . . . . $ 2 .45 51 .00 3 .75

access denial, per
fa~ility group denied
(SFF)(18) . . . . . . . . 5 .85 16 .75 3 .75

Speed Calling - 6 codes
per speed calling arrange-
ment (EST)(ESTC6) . . . . . .30 .50(14) 3 .75

Speed Calling - 30 codes
(15)
per speed calling arrange-
ment (ESF)(ESFC3) . . . . . 1 .20 .50(14) 17 .75

Speed Calling access - per
station line (E3G)(16) . . . .25 --- 3 .75

Split Service Offering
(19)
per additional common

(AT) block, each (EBS)(23) . l --- 3 .75
(NR) (EBS) . . . . . . . . . . . 8 .80 120 .00 3 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnot

Issued :

Selected Customer Control
of Facilities(19)
common equipment, per

system (SFY)(17) . . .
access denial, per

facility group denied
(SFF)(18)

Speed Calling - 6-codes
per speed calling arrange-
ment (EST)(ESTC6) . . . .

Speed Calling - 30 codes
(15)
per speed calling arrange=
ment (ESF)(ESFC3) .

Speed Calling'access - per
station line (E3G)(16) . .

Split Service Offering
(19)
per additional common
block, each (EBS) . . . .

JAN 2 0 1984

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

,lst_ReMjp.ed Sheet 55
cin O-k . .ifn

	

h~
,.5!

;
.

Complex Ser~~t~Ja3ad r
Monthly

	

Installati s

	

Equ

	

ent
Rate

	

Move Char
p~ubik Sa'°en

	

g~~mission :~

Paging Access Arrangement
(55N)(9)(10)(20) . . . . . .

	

$28 .80

	

---

	

---
Preferential Hunt, per list

(EH8)(11)(19) . . . . . . . (CR) 2 .4o(12)

	

$ 17 .75(12)(13) $ 3 .75
Remote Access Capability(22)
Rates

Common Equipment, per
Remote Access Path (RAUCX)(CR) 58 .60

	

300 .00

	

3.75
Changes

To change or delete .
security access code,
per Remote Access Path .

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis,'Missouri

U
Effective :

WR - 9 191 ?1,

Public Sw ce Commissic, ;-_---- . _. . . � . -

(CR)

. (CR)

(CR)

5 .85

.30

1 .20

16 .75

.50(14)

.5o(14)

3 .75

3 .75

17 .75

. (CR) .25 p m'" 3 .75

. (CR) 2 .50 W,~a5
3 .75

By n SERVICE
CpppVd5;;10N

s .) pUBUC or Mj6,;0U63

I . _n--. .

- I R, .

Nonrecurring Charge

. . $5 .00 .

Complex Service and
Monthly Installation/ Equipment
Rate_ Move Charge Charge--

. . (CR) $ 2 .45 51 .00 3 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

C
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 91983

(See Sheets 56 and -.7 for Footnotes .)
p~yg11(' SFRVICF_ COMMISSION

OF MSSOURA

e e aYEx5hange Tariff
~ ~ U ~V Lection 29

Original Sheet 55

DEC 2 ;. '1"�1
f

1 . : :~JUtlttl ~I
Public Sercica COmmiss'c11

Complex

	

Service and
Monthly Installation/ Equipment
Rate

	

Move Charge -

	

-Charge -

Paging Access Arrangement
(55N)(9)(10)(20) . . . . . .

	

$28 .80

	

---

	

---
Preferential Hunt, per list

(EH8)(11)(19) . . . . . . .

	

8 .25(12)

	

$ 17 .75(12)(13) $ 3 .75
Remote Access Capability(22)

	

,
Rates

	

'
Common Equipment, per
Remote Access Path (RAUCX)

	

62 .35

	

300 .00

	

3 .75
Changes

To change or delete

	

Nonrecurring Charge
security access code,
per Remote Access Path . . .

	

$5 .00

Complex

	

Service and

Selected Customer
CoofFacilities(19)

common equipment,
system (SFY)(17)access

denial, per
facility group

d(SFF)(18). . .
Speed Calling - 6

coperspeed calling
ment (EST)(ESTC6)

Speed Calling - 30
c(15)

per speed calling
ment (ESF)(ESFC3)

Speed Calling access
station line {E3G)(16) . . .

	

.75

	

---

	

"75
Split Service Offering
(9)

	

LAO,aELLENper additional c

	

JAI! ` 11934
block, each (EBS) . . .

	

8.15

	

--

	

3 .75
MAR 9 - 1984

	

2
Pcl;'i;; $3-icp Cos3~s~on

Effective : JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

ntrol

_Monthly
Rate

Installation/
Move Charge

Equipment
Charge_

per
. . . . . 15 .65 51 .00 3 .75

enied
. . . . .
des

5 .90 16 .75 3 .75

arrange-
. . . . .
odes

3 .90 .50(14) 3 .75

arrange-
. . . . . 7 .75 .50(14) 17 .75
- per . _



.

	

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 55 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 55 .01

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(2

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes .)

Issued :

Speed Calling - 6 codes
Per speed calling arrange-
ment (EST)(ESTC6) . . . . . . .

Speed Calling - 30 codes
(15)

Per speed calling arrange-
ment (ESF)(ESFC3) .

.
. . . . .

Speed Calling access -per
station line (E3G)(16) . . . . .

Split Service Offering
(19)

Per additional common
block, each (EBS)(23) . . . . . .
(EBS) . . . .

MAY 17-1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

ECEIVM
MAY 12 1993

Complex Service
Monthly InstallaftneMBROMW
Rate

	

Move Charms

	

ment Charge

$ .30

	

$ .50(14)

	

$6 .75

1 .20

	

.50(14) 6 .75

.25

	

--- 6.75

2 .50

	

--- 6 .75
8 .80 120 .00 6 .75

Effective

GWGIV LED

M. 18
to

~c 1. omm.Iss
ion

FILED
JUN 2 1 1993 JUNE

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External AAffaRF SERVICE

	

U
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



s No supplement to this
tariff vill be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Speed Calling - 6 codes
Per speed calling arrange-
ment (EST)(ESTC6) . . . . . . .

Speed Calling - 30 codes
(15)
Per speed calling arrange-
ment (ESP)(ESFC3) . . . . . . .

Speed Calling access - per
station line (E3G)(16) . . . . .

Split Service Offering
(19)
Per additional common
block, each (EBS)(23) . . . . . .
(EBS) . . . .

40

	

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes .)

Issued :

	

SEP »51985

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 55 .01
Replacing 1st Revigec~` $.b~ee

	

.01
ht ~

	

. . tdt-61

5EP 25 1999

14:Wl " UM
Com$~r~,77tC CServi,$enISSfO!"Monthly Installat on/ and"Equip-

Rate

	

Move Charge

	

ment Chafe

$ .30

	

$ .50(14) (CR)$6 .75

1 .20 .50(14)

.25 ---

2 .50

	

--- 6 .75
8 .80

	

120.00

	

(R) 6 .75

6 .75

6 .75

Effective :

	

OUT &f'T~ 1989
89 -14

By R . D . BARROW, President-Missouri Di

	

gfi Servi08 COPftmlsuiflC
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-

Issued :

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes .)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

(Continued)

O

	

pl
C~ S, skdn

ev

	

yjn

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

1st Revised Sheet 55 .01
ReplacingOriginal Sheet 55 .01.,)

^n~' n

	

iI' '1fi 1-'In1
L~Vf~UUL~LJ

SEP 2 31985

MISSOURI

F~1Uno

	

I
hDEC 2

	

1985

Public -~2rvice iorflmission

unit, . ,ngr
SEP 271985

	

Effective
:DE, S 2 1985

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Speed Calling - 6 codes
Per speed calling arrange-

Monthly
Rate

Complex ~u~l
Installation/
- Move Charge-

~ rvice annd
Equipment

- Charge

ment (EST)(ESTC6) . . . . . $ .30 $ .50(14) (CR)$5 .25
Speed Calling - 30 codes
(15)
Per speed calling arrange-
ment (ESF)(ESFC3) . . . . . 1 .20 .50(14) 5 .25

Speed Calling access - per
station line (E3G)(16) . . . .25 5 .25

Split Service Offering
(19)
Per additional common
block, each (EBS)(23) . . . 2 .50 1 5 .25
(EBS) . 8 .80 120 .00 (CR) 5 .25



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTRE% SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTRE% C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

(See Sheets 56 and 57 for Footnotes .)

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

Ori ^

JUN 28'5
MI "

	

RI
Public Service Commission

Service and
Equipment
-__Charge -

$ 3 .75

17 .75

3 .75

3 .75
3 .75

RTIMLLMN
DEC 2

	

1°85

9Y --
S

pURLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF missould

Issued :

	

JUN 28 1985

	

Effective :

	

JUL 2
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUG 2 9 i935

public Service
C-~ om~"

mision

Speed Calling - 6 codes
Per speed calling arrange-

Monthly
Rate

Complex
Installation/
Move Charge

ment (EST)(ESTC6) . . . . . $ .30 $ .50(14)
Speed Calling - 30 codes
(15)
Per speed calling arrange-
ment (ESF)(ESFC3) . . . . . 1 .20 .50(14)

Speed Calling access - per
station line (E3G)(16) . . . .25 ---

Split Service Offering
(19)
Per additional common
block, each (EBS)(23) . . . 2 .50 ---
(EBS) . . . . . . . . . . . 8 .80 120 .00



(AT)

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 56
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 56

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN('RECEIVED

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

Footnotes :

(1) Applicable where facilities permit .
(2) This feature can only be provided to serve customer stations (ex-

cluding the attendant) that are co-located in the same ESS Centrex
as the WATS-simulated facilities .

(3) Service Establishment Charge of $286 .00 applies .
(4) Priority Queuing available with initial Complex Installation/Move

Charge at no additional charge .
(5) Customer may specify the length of time a call is held in queue

(threshold time limit) before overflowing to the MTS Network or
to overflow tone .

(6) The Inhibit Inflow/Outflow optional features require separate con-
trol channel(s) between the central office and the control key at
the customer premises, one per queue .

(7) The text and announcement provided with the Recorded Announcement
optional feature will be provided by the Telephone Company .

(8) Applicable only when adding or removing VATS bands in queue .
(9) Regulations covering the provisions of this service are applicable

as provided in Section 4 of this Tariff .
(10) Includes attendant's paging key and answer arrangement when re-

quired .
(11) A Preferential Hunt list may have a maximum of 18 terminals included .
(12) These rates are additive to Circle Hunt rates if the customer re-

quires both .
(13) The Complex Installation/Move Charge applies when initially equip-

ping a Multiline Hunt group with at least one Preferential Hunt
List . This charge also applies each time a Multiline Hunt group
has at least one Preferential Hunt list addition, deletion or change .

(14) Apply the appropriate Complex Installation/Move Charge per arrange-
ment when changing or rearranging the Speed Calling arrangement .

(15) The maximum number of 30-code arrangements is 128 per customer in
No . 1 Electronic Switching Systems and 64 In2 Electronic
Switching Systems per customer .

(AT) (See Sheet 57 for Footnotes .)

P .S .C . MO .-No . 35

Ct~ .m.XS

pU~I~G~eM1~Sp~4~1

MAY 12 W3

MO. PUBLIC SMVICECOW

FILED

0 PoemSamBy A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs

	

"ARK
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

Footnotes :

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTRE% SERVICE-RATE

29 .5 CENTRE% C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

(1) Applicable where facilities permit .
(2) This feature can only be provided to serve customer stations (ex-

cluding the attendant) that are co-located in the same ESS Centrex
as the WATS-simulated facilities .

(3) Service Establishment Charge of $286 .00 applies .
(4) Priority Queuing available with initial Complex Installation/Move

Charge at no additional charge .
(5) Customer may specify the length of time a call is held in queue

(threshold time limit) before overflowing to the MTS Network or
to overflow tone .

(6) The Inhibit Inflow/Outflow optional features require separate con-
trol channel(s) between the central office and the control key at
the customer premises, one per queue .

(7) The text and announcement provided with the Recorded Announcement
optional feature will be provided by the Telephone Company .

(8) Applicable only when adding or removing WATS bands in queue .
(9) Regulations covering the provisions of this service are applicable

as provided in Section 4 of this Tariff .
(10) Includes attendant's paging key and answer arrangement when re-

quired .
(11) A Preferential Hunt list may have a maximum of 18 terminals included .
(12) These rates are additive to Circle Hunt rates if the customer re-

quires both .
(13) The Complex Installation/Move Charge applies when initially equip-

ping a Multiline Hunt group with at least one Preferential Hunt
List . This charge also applies each time a Multiline Hunt group
has at least one Preferential Hunt list addition, deletion or change .

(14) Apply the appropriate Complex Installation/Move Charge per arrange-
ment when changing or rearranging the Speed Calling arrangement .

(15) The maximum number of 30-code arrangements is 128 per customer in
No . 1 Electronic Switching Systems and 64 in No . 2 Electronic
Switching Systems per customer .

SUSS 211J°3
.~ la____-R=S_~--
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Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C. Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 57
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 57

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(28)gECEIVED

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

	

MO.
PURUCSOME COMAF.

(16) Each station equipped may have access to only one 30-code arrange-
ment and only one six-code arrangement .

(17) A Service Establishment Charge of $193 .50 applies .
(18) In addition, apply rates and charges for a signal grade channel

between the serving central office and the customer's premises .
(19) Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronic

Switching System.
(20) Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing locations

for existing customers .
(21) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only

to changes or additions to existing systems .
(22) See Sheets 57 .01 and 57 .02 for rules and regulations applicable to

Remote Access Capability .
(23) Refer to Paragraph 29 .1 .22, preceding, for application of rates .
(24) Where available in #lA ESS central offices only .
(25) Message Desk stations must be in the same Centrex group as the

stations accessing the Message Desk . This feature also allows a
Message Desk attendant to activate/deactivate an audible message
waiting indication (stutter dial tone) for the Message Desk's
client stations . Message Desk client stations must have at least
one of the following : call forwarding-variable, call forwarding-
busy line, call forwarding-don't answer, or night service-make
busy arrangement, in order to forward calls to the Message Desk
center . The rates and charges for these features apply in addi-
tion to the Simplified Message Desk Interface rates and charges .
A 420-type data channel is also required for this service . Ap-
ply the appropriate rates and charges as specified in Section 2
of the Private Line Service Tariff . Customer-provided, modem,
answering equipment, and Message Desk controller conforming to
the technical specifications of the Company are also required .
A Service Establishment charge of $680 .00 applies (USOC : SESVM) .

(26) A Service Establishment charge of $1300 .00 applies (USOC :
SESCL) .

	

,.?~
(27) A maximum of $4 .00 applies per sta~~,	~3rlteninstalling any

3 or fraction thereof noted optionaM:rP~atures with the initial
installation of the station line or on subsequertt additions to
an existing station line .

	

li

	

g

(AT)

	

(28) Available only to existing customer . VAum

Issued : RAY 1 7 1993 Effecti

MAY 12 g3

Gki
's10~

,sot?` FILED
JUN g 1 1993

J1 IN .

By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-Externa410AMIK $EV/(E MW
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 57
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Replacing

JUN 2 895

Footnotes :-(Continued)

	

mlJSUURI
(16) Each station equipped may have access to only one 30

P buc Service Commission

ment and only one six-code arrangement .
(17) A Service Establishment Charge of $193 .50 applies .
(18) In addition, apply rates and charges for a signal grade cha=NCE"L

between the serving central office and the customer's premises .
(19) Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronio Ul~ a 11993

Switching System .
(20) Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing 1 ¢~

	

S!for existing customers .

	

"" :.+J1i^ .38f~~i"~r^v7i7?'}ISE;;,='~(21) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apPry onlY
1t.̂

to changes or additions to existing systems .
(22) See Sheets 57 .01 and 57 .02 for rules and regulations applicable to

Remote Access Capability.
(23) Refer to Paragraph 29 .1 .22, preceding, for application of rates .

(AT)

	

(24) Where available in #1A ESS central offices only .
T)

	

(25) Message Desk stations must be in the same Centrex group as the

	

'
stations accessing the Message Desk. This feature also allows a
Message Desk attendant to activate/deactivate an audible message
waiting indication (stutter dial tone) for the Message Desk's
client stations . Message Desk client stations must have at least
one of the following : call forwarding-variable, call forwarding-
busy line, call forwarding-don't answer, or night service-make
busy arrangement, in order to forward calls to the Message Desk
center . The rates and charges for these features apply in addi-
tion to the Simplified Message Desk Interface rates and charges .
A 420-type data channel is also required for this service . Ap-
ply the appropriate rates and charges as specified in Section 2
of the Private Line Service Tariff . Customer-provided, modem,
answering equipment, and Message Desk controller conforming to
the technical specifications of the Company are also required .

(NR)

	

A Service Establishment charge of $680 .00 applies (USOC : SESVM) .
(AT)(NR)

	

(26) A Service Establishment charge of $1300 .00 applies (USOC :
SESCL) .

(AT)

	

(27) A maximum of $4 .00 applies per station line when installing any
3 or fraction thereof noted optional features with the initial
installation of the station line or on subsequent addijfY
an existing station line .

JUL 2 9 1935

49

	

Issued :

	

JUN 2 8 1985

	

Effective :

	

JU P

	

i

	

ice Commission

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

.except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(16) Each station equipped may have access to only one
ment and only one six-code arrangement .

(17) A Service Establishment Charge of $193 .50 applies .
(18) In addition, apply rates and charges for a signal grade channel

between the serving central office and the customer's premises .
(19) Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronic

Switching System .
(20) Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing locations

for existing customers .
(21) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only

to changes or additions to existing systems .
(22) See Sheets 57 .01 and 57 .02 for rules and regulations applicable to

Remote Access Capability .
(AT) (23) Refer to Paragraph 29 .1 .22, preceding, for application of rates .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

JUL ?, 9 1985

BY a ~ R s . #57
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Of eussouw

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

Revised Sheet 57

MAR 2 8 1985

MISSOURI11
Cft1 e commission

TrTULKIT
Issued :

	

MAR 2 8 1985

	

Effective : APR

	

1985 APR -~1 1985t
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divi on

	

ILCj ,F-jLg
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

IPublic Service-Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

Issued :

CENTRE% C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

(16)

(17)
(18)

(19)

(20)

(21)

(22)

CENTREX

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

T GeneraQ Exchabge[Tariff
in~8~ _ LseetTi!on 29

Original Sheet 57

G

Public Serf;cc C.-mm°ss:cn

Each station equipped may have access to only one 30-code arrange-
ment and only one six-code arrangement .
A Service Establishment Charge of $193 .50 applies .
In addition, apply rates and charges for a signal grade channel
between the serving central office and the customer's premises .
Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronic
Switching System .
Obsolete-applicable to existing installations at existing locations
for existing customers .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only
to changes or additions to existing systems .
See Sheets 57 .01 and 57 .02 for rules and regulations applicable to
Remote Access Capability .

D,R Inval
19b5

8Y

	

e
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?yWc seor was'souw

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 57 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 57 .01

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

Remote Access Capability

Definitions of terms used in this Tariff :

A . Description :

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993 Effective :

NpV 1 s
1~1.~ u

B om~s~ soon
public S~~SS01!F,1

JUN 2 1 1993

RECEIVED
MAY 12 1993

M0. PUBUCONYICECOMNt

Incoming Facility - The means by which the remote caller gains access to
Centrex Services . This incoming facility may be a Centrex station or other
tariffed exchange access line (e .g ., 800 Service) .

Outgoing Facility - This will always be a Centrex station line . The line
class of service assigned to this station will determine what Centrex
features/services can be accessed by the remote caller .

Remote Access Path - The combination of one incoming facility and one
outgoing facility constitutes a remote access path .

Remote Access is an arrangement that will permit a remote caller access
to the features and/or service facilities of the C .O . Centrex . Access
is gained by dialing the number associated with the incoming facility .
Optionally, the remote caller may be required to input a customer-
specified security code . This code must be transmitted in the form of
a Touch-Tone Signal .

The quality of transmission is not assured when this service is provided .
If the customer requests additional equipment to improve the quality of
transmission, and it is feasible, additional charges are applicable based
on costs .

Liability for charges incurred as a result of the use of this service is
as provided for in this and other applicable tariffs of the Telephone
Company .

FILED
JUN 2

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-Externaw@E"msma cmwSouthwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

.

	

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

Remote Access Capability

Definitions of terms used in this Tariff :

A . Description :

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

Original-al . 01

L111 MOWEN

DEC 2 ' 133

1 i'LC( ~ 7
L.WJJ~~I

Incoming Facility - The means by which the remote caller gains access to
Centrex Services . This incoming facility may be a Centrex station or other
tariffed exchange access line (e .g ., 800 Service) .

Outgoing Facility - This will always be a Centrex station line . The line
class of service assigned to this station will determine what Centrex
features/services can be accessed by the remote caller .

Remote Access Path - The combination of one incoming facility and cne
outgoing facility constitutes a remote access path .

Remote Access is an arrangement that will permit a remote caller access
to the features and/or service facilities of the C .O . Centrex . Access
is gained by dialing the number associated witlr tlie incoming facility .
Optionally, the remote caller may be required to input a customer-
specified security code . This code must be transmitted in the form of
a Touch-Tone Signal .

The quality of transmission is not assured when this service is provided .
If the customer requests additional equipment to improve the quality of
transmission, and it is feasible, additional charges are applicable based
on costs .

Liability for charges incurred as a result of the use of this service is
as provided for in this and other applicable tariffs of the Telephone
Company .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

RCEI
1~:D

sup ,z 119°3

rr" 7Viw~ir+~t'"'11u£lu S64

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 198$

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JI~, "! ` 1 i9d

;83-253

PabPG S0"4C2 COt(lfil!5S!Of,



(AT)

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 57 .02
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 57 .02

B . Features :

C . Rules and Regulations :

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(1)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

Remote Access Capability

Standard features of this service include :

(1) Available only to existing customer .

Effective

V
181999

RECEIVED
MAY 12 1993

. PUBMMICECOM0.

Remote Flash - Permits the calling party to generate a switchhook flash
thereby allowing the user to activate Centrex system features .

Remote Retrial - Permits the calling party to originate additional
calls throughthe system without disconnecting the redialing the
associated incoming facility and authorization code .

In addition to the standard features shown above, the following feature is
provided on an optional basis :

Security Code - Permits the customer to require that the remote caller
input a three-digit code before gaining access to the Centrex . This
number is specified by the customer and administered by the Telephone
Company .

All security code assignments will be specified by the customer . The
customer is responsible for notifying the Telephone Company of any re-
quired security code change or rearrangement . Charges for such change
or rearrangement are as specified in Section 29 .5, preceding .

In addition to charges for Remote Access Capability, appropriate Tariff
rates and charges for the incoming and outgoing facilities also apply .

A Termination Charge based on the present worth of the amount of the re-
maining monthly payments will be applicable should the subscriber elect
to disconnect this feature . In addition, the present worth of any instal-
lation and nonrecurring charges remaining that have been deferred must be
paid in: full .

FILED
e1GOfimtssion

	

JUN 211993
PuG1~c FltSSdl'Cl1JUN m0?vV9LIC SERVICE COMA

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTRES C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(21)-(Continued)

Remote Access Capability .

B . Features :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Standard features of this service include :

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

Original Sheet 57 .02

Remote Flash - Permits the calling party to generate a switchhook flash
thereby allowing the user to activate Centrex system features .

Remote Retrial - Permits the calling party to originate additional calls
through the system without disconnecting the redialing the associated
incoming facility and authorization code .

In addition to the standard features shown above, the following feature is
provided on an optional basis :

Security Code - Permits the customer to require that the remote caller
input a three-digit code before gaining access to the Centrex . This
number is specified by the customer and administered by the Telephone
Company .

C . Rules and Regulations :

All security code assignments will be specified by the customer . The
customer is responsible for notifying the Telephone Company of any re-
quired security code change or rearrangement . Charges for such change
or rearrangement are as specified in Section 29 .5, preceding .

In addition to charges for Remote Access Capability, appropriate Tariff
rates and charges for the incoming and outgoing facilities also apply .

A Termination Charge based on the present worth of the amount of the re-
maining monthly payments will be applicable should the subscriber elect
to disconnect this feature . In addition, the present worth of any instal-
lation and nonrecurring charges remaining that have been- deferred must be
paid in full .

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

CANCEE° f MUD
JUN 2

	

Jr".N - 1 193
°v

83-253



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 58
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 58

40

P .S .C . MO .-No . 35

mcp-clue
(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(B)

.

	

29.5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(7)-(Continued)

	

MAY 12 1993

Complex MD- N"INVIM=AtMonthly Installation/ and Equip-

Station Dial Code Screening
(1)(2),

per station line equipped,
each (SCR) . . . . . . . . . .

	

$

Screening Arrangement I(3),
per group of stations with the
same screening arrangement
(SCW)(6) .
- per NPA in which central
office code (six-digit)
screening is provided, each
(SCY)(4) .

(See Sheet 59 for Footnotes .)

Screening Arrangement 11(5),
per group of stations with the
same screening arrangement
(Suz) . . . . . . . . . . . .
- per NPA in which central
office code (six-digit)
screening is provided, each
(SCl)(4) . . . . . . . . . .

Service
Nonrecurring

	

and Equip-
Charges-	ment Charge

Additions and Rearrangements
Additions or deletions to Number-
ing Plan Area or central office
code group, each . . . . . . . .

	

$293 .00

	

6 .75
Station number rearrangements
from one screening arrangement
to a different screening
arrangement, per station or

	

FILEDgroup of stations changed at
the same time
- without station number
change . . . . . . . . . . .

	

273.00

	

JUN 9.151993
- with station number change .

	

273 . n	6 .75M0 PwlIC
6
SERVICE COA11i.

JUN 2 1 1993
issued: MAV1_7__

	

Effectiv
NNOWMEWMamumma

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Rate Move Charge ment Charge

.15 --- $6 .75

65 .05 --- 6 .75

3 .30 6 .75

65 .05
Nov 1 s ~g a

pad 5
BVs,"°"g

FiG
G6tfifNSSIb

3 .30 --- 6 .75



Y .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 58
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 58

Issued :

ry,T ~1-, t4. _,p[ ~g,
'.l ..9 (..

	

1YCENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(7)-(Co

Station Dial Code Screening
(1)(2),

per station line equipped,
each (SCR) . . . . . . . . . .

	

$

Screening Arrangement I(3),
per group of stations with the
same screening arrangement
(SCV)(6) .
- per NPA in which central

office code (six-digit)
screening is provided, each
(SCY)(4) .

(See Sheet 59 for Footnotes .)

$_E? 25 196!

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Additions and Rearrangements
Additions or deletions to Number-
ing Plan Area or central office
code group, each . . . . . . . .
Station number rearrangements
from one screening arrangement
to a different screening
arrangement, per station or
group of stations changed at
the same time
- without station number

change .
- with station number change .

Screening Arrangement II(5),
per group of stations with the
same screening arrangement
(SCZ) . . . . . . . . . . . .
- per NPA in which central

office code (six-digit)
screening is provided, each
(SC1)(4) . . . . . . . . . .

nc'T 1 . 1989
Effective :

	

1+j dl

	

Public Service COmM'tBSIiii-

tinued)

Monthly
Rate

SEP 25 1989
Complex j~� l,t,'S'e?vice

Move Charge
Instad~yLUW,/OPyand

ment Charge
(EVAR715Siof

.15 --- (CR)$6 .75

65 .05 6 .75

CANCELLED
3 .30

~IJV
,

:a 6 .75

6["~_~~S-

65 .05 --- 6 .75

3 .30 --- (CR) 6 .75

Nonrecurring
Charges

$293 .00

Service
and Equip-
ment Charge

(CR) 6 .75

273 .00 6 .75
273 .00 (CR) 6 .75

FILED



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(7)-(Continued)

Issued :

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Station Dial Code Screening
(1)(2),

per station line equipped,
each (SCR) . . . . . . . . . .

	

$

	

.15

	

---

	

(CR)$ 5 .25

Screening Arrangement 1(3),
per group of stations with the
same screening arrangement
(SCW)(6) .
- per NPA in which central

office code (six-digit)
screening is provided, each
(SCY)(4) .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

Screening Arrangement II(5)

	

BY "inn
per group of stations with the-.UblIG 'O +.'V{Ge
same screening arrangement

	

M!SSOURI
(SCZ) . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

65 .05

	

---
- per NPA in which central
office code (six-digit)
screening is provided, each
(SC1)(4) . . . . . . . . . .

	

3 .30

	

---

Additions and Rearrangements
Additions or deletions to Number-
ing Plan Area or central office
code group, each . . . . . . . .

Station number rearrangements
from one screening arrangement
to a different screening
arrangement, per station or
group of stations changed at
the same time
- without station number

change .
- with station number change .

(See Sheet 59 for Footnotes .)

SEP

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

3rd Revised Sheet 58
Replacing 2nd Revised=,Sheet-58-'x,

Com lex

	

S

	

c

	

d
Monthly Installa~ILo
Rate

	

Move Charge' IC SeP'Gharge",1i7 1�,"

$29~

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

~~ N,Lc,V~jU~~d
t1

SEP 2 3 1985

5 .25

5 .25

5 .25

(CR) 5 .25

Service and
Nonrecurring Equipment

Chafes -

	

Charge

DEC 2

	

1985

11 Public Semite Commission
273' .'00 r73~
273 .00

	

(CR) 3 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 58
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 58

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(7)-(Continue(l)

Station Dial Code Screening
(1)(2),

per station line equipped,
each (SCR) . . . . . . . . . .

	

$

	

.15

Screening Arrangement I(3),
per group of stations with the
same screening arrangement

(CT)

	

(SCW)(6) . . . .

	

. . . .

	

65.05

	

--- ,

	

3 .75
- per NPA in which central

office code (six-digit)
screening is provided, each
(SCY)(4) . . . . . . . . . .

	

3.30

	

---

	

3 .75

Screening Arrangement II(5),
per group of stations with the
same screening arrangement
(SCZ) . . . . . .

"
. . .

	

65 .05

	

---

	

3 .75
- per NPA in which central
office code (six-digit)
screening is provided, each
(SC1)(4) . . . . . . . . . .

	

3.30

	

---

	

3 .75

Additions and Rearrangements
Additions or deletions to Number-
ing Plan Area or central office
code group, each . . . . . . . .
Station number rearrangement
from one screening arrang
to a different screening --

	

~;U5arrangement, per station or

	

C 21
group of stations changed at
the same time

	

_ n1L(~ S.s:.~
ON

~~
- without station number

	

aim~

	

vJCe CORA, -
change . . . . . . . . . . puatjr' SERof ,NS$001

	

273 .00
. (CP)

	

- with station number change .

	

273 .00

Complex
Monthly Installation/
Rate

	

Move Charge

Nonrecurring
Charges

293 .00

Service and
Er4jp

C?mr e -L ("iI U""
Public Service Commission

$ 3 .75

3 .75

3 .75
16 .25

(See Sheet 59 for Footnotes .)

Issued : APR 16 1984

	

Effective :

	

r1 -11984

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service COCCImissiofl
St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(8)-(Continued)

	

JAN 2 I

Cc ,~

	

i.lAY'dN and,
Monthly

	

Insta ~l~a

	

'" jieCU ~

	

'x1'65400

Station Dial Code Screening
(1)(2)

(See Sheet 59 for Footnotes .)

Issued :

	

Effective :
JAN 2 0 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

f

	

v
d.TT met.,

Repila~n

	

' ;jan l!

	

e" t

per station line equippeeach
(SCR) . . . . . . .

Screening Arrangement 1(3)
per group of stations

wisamescreening arrangeme(SCW)(7)
. . . . . . . .

- per NPA in which
centrofficecode (six-digitscreening

is provided,
(SCY)(4) . . . . . . .

Screening Arrangement II(5)
per group of stations

wisamescreening arrangeme(SCZ)
. . . . . . . . .

- per NPA in which
centrofficecode (six-digitscreening

is provided,
(SC1)(4) . . . . . . .

Additions and Rearraagement
Additions or deletions t
ing Plan Area or central
code group, each . . . .
Station number rearra
from one screening arr
to'a different

screeniarrangement,per
statigroupof stations chanthe

same time
- without station numb
change . .

	

. . .
- with station number change .

	

(6)

	

16 .25

MAR - 9 1934

Public Service Commissio,i

Rate Move arge Charge

d,
. . . (CR)$ .15 --- $ 3 .75

th the
nt
. . . (CR)
al

65 .05 --- 3 .75

)
each

. . . (CR) 3 .30 --- 3 .75

th the
nt
. . . (CR)
al

65 .05 --- 3 .75

)
each

. . . (CR) 3 .30 --- 3 .75

onrecurring

s5
n
~

~~
Charges

o Ium er-
of ficeIl~g

. . . 4A ex C~ $293 .00 3 .75.

anim
gements i

"COMx15510N
h~

ng F%jBLC gERVt"E
IffissoUVIOF

on or
ged at

er
. . . . 273 .00 3 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

Station Dial Code Screening
(1)(2)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
General Exchange Tariff

Section 29
Ovg ' a7 tSli~et 58

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

	

~~

	

DEG 2 ;,
29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(8)-(Continued)

	

(� ; :,~UUKI
0� F.l ; .. Pnn . :,. ^ ('n '-rn ;c^;nni,

Com lexLu -Servfc'e "9'ud-'
Monthly
Rate

per station line equipped,
each (SCR) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$

	

.20

Screening Arrangement I(3)
per group of stations with the
same screening arrangement
(SCW)(7) . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

179 .70
- per NPA in which central
office code (six-digit)
screening is provided, each
(SCY)(4) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

17 .65

Screening Arrangement II(5)
per group of stations with the
same screening arrangement
(SCZ) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

179 .70
- per NPA in which .central

office code (six-digit)
screening is provided, each
(SC1)(4) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

17 .65

Additions and Rearrangements
Additions or deletions to Number-
ing Plan Area or central office
code group, each . . . . . . . .
Station number rearrangements
from one screening arrangement
to a different screening
arrangement, per station or
group of stations changed a
the same time

	

RRELLED- without station number
~1L~0

change .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

73 . OOJ ,A N - 1

	

1(3:x75
with station number change . i~~~ 9 - 1y84

	

(6)

	

8 3 .

	

6 z~

Public Service Commission i

DEC 2 9 1983

(See Sheet 59 for Footnotes .)

	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
of hUSSDURd

Effective : JAN 0 1 1984

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Installation)
Move Charge

Equipment
Charge

--- $ 3 .75

_

--- 3 .75

--- 3 .75

--- 3 .75

--- 3 .75

Nonrecurring
Charges

$293 .00 3 .75



(AT)

Footnotes :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 59
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 59

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(8)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

(1) Where more than one screening arrangement is provided, the Centrex
C .O . optional feature Split Service offering is required for each
additional screening arrangement .

(2) Call attempts to Numbering Plan Areas or central office codes which
are restricted will be routed to a recorded announcement .

(3) Screening Arrangement I permits or denies completion of station-
originated calls over the Message Telecommunications Network on the
basis of Numbering Plan Area or central office code .

(4) Applicable in addition to NPA code screening, per NPA arranged for
central office code screening .

(5) Screening Arrangement II permits or denies completion of station-
originated calls over private network facilities arranged for uni-
form numbering and senderized operation on the basis of Numbering
Plan Area or central office code .

(6) Applicable for three-digit screening in Home Numbering Plan Area .
(7) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only

to changes or additions to existing systems .
.(AT)

	

(8) Available only to existing customer .

caltMVLE®

N0- 1 g
.

	

9g
Fa f

Issued : MAY 1 'j 1993

	

Effective :

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RECEIVED
MAY 12 M3

Mo. PUBMOvamu-

FILED
JUN 21 1993

PUBLIC SERVK'E
COQ.

JUN 21 190



(RT)
(FC)

VFC)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :

(2)

(3)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

ls~tRevised -Sheet59
Replacing OrLv

La~
~

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Applicable for three-digit screening in Home Numbering Plan Area .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only
to changes or additions to existing systems .

Issued : APR 16 1984 Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

i6ISSC01
Where more than one screening arrangement is
C .O . optional feature Split Service offering
additional screening arrangement .
Call attempts to Numbering Plan Areas or central office codes which
are restricted will be routed to a recorded announcement .
Screening Arrangement I permits or denies completion of station-
originated calls over the Message Telecommunications Network on the
basis of Numbering Plan Area or central office code .
Applicable in addition to NPA code screening, per NPA arranged for
central office code screening .
Screening Arrangement II permits or denies completion of station-
originated calls over private network facilities arranged for uni-
form numbering and senderized operation on the basis of Numbering
Plan Area or central office code .

~";~11c
Jg. �

provided, Qhth~eb. .C~dtfr& CommissionP
is required for each

JUW -,fW8-4'I 1984

Public Service Commission



Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

F;--~0'rig'nil=Sheet 59
of canceling this tariff .

	

iig

	

. MENUUI~M
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLkN

1 0
29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :

w wi -~
COMM1550N

pusUG SB01lCElmssouas

Effective :

	

JAN 0 ) 1084
By R . D . BARRON . Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

M1S5UUNl
Public Seivicv Camm,ssicn

(1) Where more than one screening arrangement is proi-d`ed,ffie_Centrex
C .O . optional feature Split Service offering is required for each
additional screening arrangement .

(2) Call attempts to Numbering Plan Areas or Central Office Codes which
are restricted will be routed to a recorded announcement .

(3) Screening Arrangement I permits or denies completion of station-
originated calls over the Message Telecommunications Network on the
basis of Numbering Plan Area or Central Office Code .

(4) Applicable in addition to NPA code screening, per NPA arranged for
Central Office Code screening .

(5) Screening Arrangement II permits or denies completion of station-
originated calls over private network facilities arranged for uni-
form numbering and senderized operation on the basis of Numbering
Plan Area or Central Office Code .

(6) Apply Service Connection Charges as specified in Section 19 of this
Tariff .

(7) Applicable for three-digit screening in Home Numbering Plan Area .
(8) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only

to'changes or additions to existing systems .

s11IL(~R

Jt "1 ' 1 593
83-253

( public Fer,:,Co



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 60
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 60

(AT)

	

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN(20)RECEIVED
"

	

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

	

MAY 2

	

3Complex erv

(RT) (See Sheets 62 for Footnotes .)

NOV 181995
I

G(3gRssiou

Pu~?;G S~1~Sp~~F,1

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
JUN 21 1W

MM XJKKSUM CDftl
JUN 2 1 1993

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

	

Effective

Monthly Installation/ and EQUIP-
RateRate Move Cha

WFU=~
di~~!W

Station Message Detail Recording,
Customer Dialed Account Record-
ing(1)(2)

Common Equipment, per Centrex
Primary or Centrex Secondary
location (CMM) . . . . . . . . $224 .60 --- $6 .75

Facility group, each (CMW)(3) . --- --- 6 .75
Station Message Detail, per
message . . . . . . . . . . . .02 --- ---

Line Equipment, per Tie Line
(CMT)(15) . . . . . . . . . . 5 .05 --- 6 .75

per Foreign Exchange Line
(CMQ)(15) . . . . . . . . . 5 .05 --- 6 .75

Station Toll Diversion per
equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETA)(16)(21) . . . . . . . . . . .25 $ .25(5) 6 .75
(ETA)(16) . . . . . . . . . . . .85 4 .00(4)(5) 6 .75

Station Toll Restriction per
equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETB)(6)(21) . . . . . . . . . . .40 .50(5) 6 .75
(ETB)(6) . . . . . . . . . . . . .95 4 .00(4)(5) 6 .75

Touch-Tone Calling, per main
station line equipped (TDN)(20) . .15 --- 7 .75(18)

Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)
per equipped main station _

line (EH7) . . . . . . . . . . .25 --- 6 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 60
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 60

29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

	

SEP 2 5 1989
Complex Service

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes .)

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

	

REC7:.i7=®

Monthly Installation/A,iiand~Equip-
Rate

	

Move oChargeoA ment Charge; .,- - S i- -L-~~--	i -T or

. CELLED

FILED

Issued :

	

SEP 25 198

	

.

	

Effective :

	

OCT 0 11989

	

8 9 J. '~~ ~4~ ,~
Public Service Gomrif}SSior.

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

.. St . Enu ;r .

Station Message Detail Recording,
Customer Dialed Account Record-
ing(1)(2)

Common Equipment, per Centrex
Primary or Centrex Secondary

location (CMM) . . . . . . .
Facility group, each (CMV)(3) .

$224 .60
---

--- (CR)$6 .75
--- 6 .75

Station Message Detail, per
message . . . . . . . . . . .02 --- ---

Line Equipment, per Tie Line
(CMT)(15) . . . . . . . . . . 5 .05 --- 6 .75

per Foreign Exchange Line
(CMO)(15) . . . . . . . . . 5 .05 --- 6 .75

Station Toll Diversion per
equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETA)(16)(21) . . . . . . . . . . .25 $ .25(5) 6 .75
(ETA)(16) . . . . . . . . . . . .85 4 .00(4)(5) 6 .75

Station Toll Restriction per
equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETB)(6)(21) . . . . . . . . . . .40 .50(5) 6 .75
(ETB)(6) . . . . . . . . . . . . .95 4 .00(4)(5) 6 .75

Touch-Tone Calling, per main
station line equipped (TDN)(16) . .15 --- 7 .75(18)

Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)
per equipped main station

line (EH7) . . . . . . . . . . .25 --- (CR) 6 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 60
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Remd-se4~1 §Sheet 60RFOO d r:tj
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

SEP 1

	

1958
29 .5 CENTREX C .O .-OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

(RT)

(RT)
(RT)

(FC)

" (FC)

(FC)

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes .)

C~aRs~~~-1-~D

OCT 1 _ 1909

a3Y . .V

	

C~o~.-,'~,'tissioraPublic `c
NAISS0LJAt

Issued : SEP 1

	

1988

	

Effective : OCT 1

	

19$8
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell . Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

OCT 1 1988

public Service
COminission

_ Complex MIES_eiviN and
'

Station Message Detail Recording
(1)(2)

Common Equipment, per Centrex
Primary or Centrex Secondary

location (CMM) . . . . . . . .

Monthly
Rate

$224 .60

tiat~rri,j~;
Move
Ins t~l

Charge

---

gt~ypmept.',gjC3F~
Chare

$ 5 .25
Facility group, each (CMW)(3) . --- --- 5 .25

Station Message Detail, per
message . . . . . . . . . . . .02 --- ---

Line Equipment, per Tie Line
(CMT)(15) . . . . . . . . . . 5 .05 --- 5 .25
per Foreign Exchange Line
(CMQ)(15) . . . . . . . . . 5 .05 --- 5 .25

Station Toll Diversion per
equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETA)(16)(17) . . . . . . . . . . .25 $ .25(5) 5 .25
(ETA)(16) . . . . . . . . . . . .85 4 .00(4)(5) 5 .25

Station Toll Restriction per
equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETB)(6)(17) . . . . . . . . . . .40 .50(5) 5 .25
(ETB)(6) . . . . . . . . . . . . .95 4 .00(4)(5) 5 .25

Touch-Tone Calling, per main
station line equipped (TDN)(16) . .15 --- 14 .25(18)

Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)
per equipped main station

line (EH7) . . . . . . . . . . .25 --- 5 .25



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

--:,,Section 29
.except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet"~60
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2pd Rev----

29 .5" 29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI a
Com le~)IjC ScSeu rvi!6e'(.andc : rnb .~N -. .,u .

	

iJll ..

Issued : SEP 2 7 1985

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN SEP 2 3 1985

CANCELLED

t? (', r

	

t

	

1988

!!'-
Ptlh' :,- ~-neine Commission

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes .)

Monthly Installation/ _Equipment -
Rate

	

Move Charge

	

Charge
Station Message Detail Recording,
Customer Dialed Account Record-
ing(1)(2)

Common Equipment, per Centrex
Primary or Centrex Secondary

location (CMM) . . . . . . . .

	

$224.60

	

---

	

(CR)$ 5 .25
Facility group, each (CMW)(3) .

	

---

	

---

	

(CR) 5 .25
Station Message Detail, per
message . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.02

	

---

	

---
Line Equipment, per Tie Line

(CMT)(15) . . . . . . . . . .

	

5.05

	

---

	

(CR) 5 .25
per Foreign Exchange Line
(CMQ)(15) . . . . . . . . .

	

5 .05

	

---

	

5 .25
Customer Dialed Account Record-

ing, per message (CMD)(16) . .

	

.O1

	

5 .25(17)
Station Toll Diversion per

equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETA)(16)(21) . . . . . . . . . .

	

.25

	

$ .25(5)

	

5 .25
(ETA)(16) . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.85

	

4.00(4)(5)

	

5 .25
Station Toll Restriction per
equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETB)(6)(21) . . . . . . . . . .

	

.40

	

.50(5)

	

5 .25
(ETB)(6) . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.95

	

4.00(4)(5)

	

5 .25
Touch-Tone Calling, per main

station line equipped (TDN)(20) .

	

.15

	

---

	

14.25(18)
Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)
per equipped main station

line (EH7) . . . . . . . . . .

	

.25

	

---

	

(C ) 5 .25

Effective
D1_

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RUM
1)[e 2

	

1985

Puble snuice commission,



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacin

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

Monthly Ins
Rate Mo

Station Message Detail Recording,
Customer Dialed Account Record-
ing(1)(2)

Common Equipment, per Centrex
Primary or Centrex Secondary

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes .)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

pEC
~,

	

1°85

S.

PUBLIC SERVICE cow1SS10N
OF MISSOURI

Issued :

	

MAR 28 19$5

	

Effective :

	

APR

	

1 19

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisi
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 60
1st Revised Sheet 60

MAR 9r9omplex

	

'Sev8i5e and
aIlatiogfi%dotpment
r- Char-:

	

arge
rvlce Commisiion

APR -1 1985
H'S- I (o1

	

+- '10
Public Service Commission

location (CMM) . .
"Facility group, each (CMW)(3) .

Station Message Detail, per

$224 .60
---

message . . . . . . . . . . . .02
Line Equipment, per Tie Line

(CMT)(15) . . . . . . . . . . 5 .05
per Foreign Exchange Line
(CMQ)(15) . . . . . . . . . 5 .05

Customer Dialed Account Record-
ing, per message (CMD)(16) . . .01

Station Toll Diversion per
equipped station line or Tie Line

" (AT) (ETA)(16)(21) . . . . . . . . . . .25
(NR) (ETA)(16) . . . . . . . . . . . .85

Station Toll Restrictiou per
equipped station line or Tie Line

(AT) (ETB)(6)(21) . . . . . . . . . . .40
(NR) (ETB) (6) . . . . . . . . . . . . .95

Touch-Tone Calling, per main
station line equipped (TDN)(20) . .15

Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)
per equipped main station

line (EH7) . . . . . . . . . . .25

$ 3 .75
3 .75

3 .75

3 .75

3 .75(17)

$
.25(5) 3 .75

4 .00(4)(5) 3 .75

.50(5) 3 .75
4 .00(4)(5) 3 .75

3 .75(18)

3 .75



(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

Station Message Detail Recording,
Customer Dialed Account Record-
ing(1)(2)

Common Equipment, per Centrex
Primary or Centrex Secondary

location (CHU) . . . .

	

$224 .60
Facility group, each (CMW)(3) .

Station Message Detail, per
message . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.02
Line Equipment, per Tie Line

(CMT) (15)

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

5.05
per Foreign Exchange Line
(CMQ)(15) . . . . . . . . .

	

5.05
Customer Dialed Account Record-

ing, per message (CMD)(16) . .

	

.O1
Station Toll Diversion per

equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETA)(16) . . . . . . . . . . . .(CR) .25

Station Toll Restriction per
equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETB) (6)

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

. (CR)

	

.40
Touch-Tone Calling, per main

station line equipped (TDN)(20) .(CR)

	

.15
Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)
per equipped main station

line (EH7)

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

. (CR)

	

.25

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes .)

Issued : JAN 20 1994

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Effective :

CompleAiIS5(S_eivice and
Monthly In¢ .9, ; tflgRJce MA e8i§ gRate Move^-charge-_ ge__

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

i lstRev3.sed--Sheet_,bQ �
ReP1~ci

	

Ef' i, ha!l eZ~'d" 60

Jt,iJ 2~j W :

$ 3 .75
3 .75

3.75

3 .75

3 .75(17)

$ .25(5)

	

3.75

.50(5) 3 .75

--- 3.75(18)

3.75

P4aR ' 9, .

Public Servicz Cawissai



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
ey~pt for the purpose

anceling this tariff .

e Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes .)

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

Station Message Detail Recording,
Customer Dialed Account Record-
ing(1)(2)

Common Equipment, per Centres
Primary or Centrex Secondary

location (CMM) . . . . . .
Facility group, each (CMW)(3) .

Station Message Detail, per
message .

Line Equipment, per Tie Line
(CMT)(15)
per Foreign Exchange Line
(CMQ)(15)

Customer Dialed Account Record-
ing, per message (CMD)(16) . .

Station Toll Diversion per
equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETA)(16) . .

Station Toll Restriction per
equipped station line or Tie Line
(ETB) (6)

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.
Touch-Tone Calling, per main

station line equipped (TDN) . . .
Uniform Call Distribution(7)(16)

per equipped main station
line (EH7)

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

GeneralExchangeTaxi-ff----

0~gig1-Shtfy

DEC 2 9 1C-E3

(.9SSUURI
Public Servica. Commission

Complex
Monthly Installation/ Equipment
Rate

	

Move Charge

	

Charge

$224 .60

	

---

	

$ 3.75
3 .75

.02

5 .05 --- 3 .75

5 .05 --- 3 .75

.O1

	

3.75(17)

.30

	

$ .25(5)

	

3 .75

.4 ftt .S~~r�r,$$,OVA

.45 .50(5) 3 .75

1 .85 --- 3 .75(18)

3 .05 --- 3 .75

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

JAN - 1 193-^,
83-253

Public Serlce Commissar



(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(RT) (See Sheet 62 for Footnotes .)

Issued : MAY 1 7 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

4th Revised Sheet 61
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 61

STABILITY PLAN(209r`CE+VED

MAY 12 1993

CA%CE'~9®

No ._
147 =

B r

	

COMM,MSSiQn

FILED
JUN 21 1993

JUN 261wl

	

C s1<avI~ caiut
°

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Optional Features :

Monthly
Rate

Comm."MC
Installation/
Move Charge

IEVU00MV.
and Equip-

ment Charge

Make Busy Arrangement(8)
Per Group (A9A) . . . . . . . $ 2 .60 $ .25 $6 .75
Per Station (A6G) . . . . . . 2 .60 .25 6 .75

Queuing(9)(16)
Common Equipment (ABA) . . . .95 .50 6 .75
Station Line Arranged for

Queuing, each (A82) . . . 2 .65 --- 6 .75
Queue Slot, each (A83RA) . . .30 --- 6 .75
Line Additive for Incoming
Call Queuing
Restricted Station Access

each (A6Z)(13) . . . . . 40 .80 --- 6 .75
Station Exchange Access,

each (A6W)(14) . . . . . . 22 .20 --- 6 .75
Station Intercom Access,
each (A6Y)(14) . . . . . . 13 .20 --- 6 .75

Calls Waiting Indication(10)(11)
Unique Timing State, each

(A66CE) 4 .80 .25 6 .75
Delay Announcement

Per Announcement (ABGCE)(12) 81 .10 .25 6 .75
Per Announcement Trunk (A8GAT) 11 .05 .50 6 .75
Per Station (A8GST) . . . . 2 .25 --- 6 .75



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 61
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 61

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes .)

Issued : SEP 251989

CEP 2 5rvComplex service

FILEn

Effective : OCT 011M

	

OCT 1 1989
89-14

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri DivisaV?jc SerpiGe Commissjor.
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Monthly InstallatioV nP
e'j''ment'Char

d rEquip-
Rate Move Char e

Optional Features : UDfluSurvjWc.'vtvn,iuSsior

Make Busy Arrangement(8)
Per Group (A9A) . . . . . . . $ 2 .60 $ .25 (CR)$6 .75
Per Station (A6G) . . . . . . 2 .60 .25 1 6 .75

Queuing(9)(16)
Common Equipment (ABA) . . . . .95 .50 6 .75
Station Line Arranged for

Queuing, each (A82) . . . . 2 .65 6 .75
Queue Slot, each (A83RA) . . . .30 6 .75
Line Additive for Incoming
Call Queuing
Restricted Station Access,
each (A6Z)(13) . . . . . . 40 .80 6 .75

Station Exchange Access,
each (A6W)(14) . . . . . . 22 .20 6 .75

Station Intercom Access,
each (A6Y)(14) . . . . . . 13 .20 6 .75

Calls Waiting Indication(10)(11)
Unique Timing State, each

(A66CE) 4 .80 .25 6 .75
Delay Announcement

Per Announcement (ASGCE)(12) 81 .10 .25 6 .75
Per Announcement Trunk (A8GAT) 11 .05 .50

I
6 .75

Per Station (A8GST) . . . . 2 .25 --- (CR) 6 .75



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

CENTREX

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes .)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PTN

	

SEP 2

	

31985

4~9155UURI

General Exchange Tariff
_ --Section-29

r2nd/Revi'sed~''Sh` t 61
Replacing~ltt,~Rev-i ced Shut 61

SEP 27 1985

	

Effective DEC
2

	

1985
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

UL 2 f985.

Public SNvice COTTISSi02

Optional Features :

Monthly
Rate

p°mpLlx'~uc+ ce,rand~'
tion/ "

; CServ
_ _Equipment--

Move
Ins~tadl

Cha"rte- ~ - Charge

Make Busy Arrangement(8)
Per Group (A9A) . . . . . . . $ 2 .60 $ .25 (CR)$16 .00
Per Station (A6G) . . . . . . 2 .60 .25 1 16 .00

Queuing(9)(16)
Common Equipment (ABA) . . . . .95 .50 16 .00
Station Line Arranged for

Queuing, each (A82) . . . . 2 .65 16 .00
Queue Slot, each (A83RA) . . . .30 16 .00
Line Additive for Incoming
Call Queuing
Restricted Station Access,

each (A6Z)(13) . . . . . . 40 .80 16 .00
Station Exchange Access,

each (A6W)(14) . . . . . . 22 .20 16 .00
Station Intercom Access,

each (A6Y)(14) . . . . . . 13 .20 16 .00
Calls Waiting Indication(10)(11)

Unique Timing State, each
(A66CE) . . . . . 4 .80 .25 16 .00

Delay Announcement
Per Announcement (ABGCE)(12) 81 .10 .25 16 .00
Per Announcement Trunk (ABGAT) 11 .05 .50 ` 16 .00
Per Station (A8GST) . . . . 2 .25 --- (CR) 16 .00



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 61
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 61

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

Issued :

Optional Features :

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes .)

JAN 2 0 4984 .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Complex

	

rvice and
Monthly Installation/ Equipment
Rate

	

Move Image

	

0a'Ch'A! e .

V

	

I is Service

	

On sion

Make Busy Arrangement(8)
Per Group (A9A) . .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

(CR)$
Per Station (A6G) .

	

.

	

.

	

. . .

	

1
Queuing(9)(16)
Common Equipment (ABA) . . .
Station Line Arranged for

Queuing, each (A82) .
Queue Slot, each (A83RA) . . . (CR)
Line Additive for Incoming
Call Queuing
Restricted Station Access,

each (A6Z)(13) . . . . . .
Station Exchange Access,

each (A6W)(14) . . . . . .
Station Intercom Access,

. each (A6Y)(14) . . .

	

(CR)
Calls Waiting Indication(lo)(11)
Unique Timing State, each

(A66CE) . . . . . . . . . (CR)
Delay Announcement

Per Announcement (ASGCE)(12) (CR)
Per Announcement Trunk (A8GAT)
Per Station (A8GST) . . . .

	

(CR)

RUELIC SERV

	

O551014

oe bussoum

Effective :

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MEMO

eruice Commission

2 .60 $ .25 $5 .25
2 .60 .25 5 .25

.95 .50 5 .25

2 .65 5 .25
.30 --- 5 .25

40 .80 --- 5 .25

22 .20 --- 5 .25

13 .20 --- 5 .25

4 .80 .25 5 .25

81 .10 .25 5 .25
11 .05 .50 5 .25
2 .25 --- 5 .25



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES(19)-(Continued)

	

I'

(See Sheets 62 and 63 for Footnotes .)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

II
CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

Monthly In

By R. D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

'I

	

LL

1 6
i

DEC

MISSOURI .
ce and,

>

	

'hnj~C2 g~uf~iketiffll

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

	

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

fhtl
,~

a 3-253
"

Public Service
.COmmission

Optional Features :

Rate- Move Charge_ Chaige

Make Busy Arrangement(8)
Per Group (A9A) . . . . $ 3 .85 $ .25 $5 .25
Per Station.(A6G) . . . . . . 3 .85 .25 5 .25

Queuing(9)(16)
Common Equipment (ABA) . . . . 3 .60 .50 5 .25
Station Line Arranged for

Queuing, each (A82) . . . . 3 .55 ---. 5 .25
Queue Slot, each (A83RA) . . . 1 .10 --- 5 .25
Line Additive for Incoming
Call Queuing
Restricted Station Access,

each (A6Z)(13) . . . . . . 40 .80 --- 5 .25
Station Exchange Access,
each (A6W)(14) . . . . . . 22 .20 --- 5 .25

Station Intercom Access,
each (A6Y)(14) . . . 18 .50 --- 5 .25

Calls Waiting Indication(10)(11)
Unique Timing State, each

(A66CE) 7 .45 .25 5 .25
Delay Announcement

Per Announcement (A8GCE)(12) 81 .15 .25 5 .25
Per Announcement Trunk (A8GAT) 11 .05 .50 5 .25
Per Station (A8GST) . . . . 3 .05 --- 5 .25



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(AT)

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)

(15)

(16)
(17)
(18)

(19)

Issued : _MKT r7-1-g93

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE

General Exchange Tariff
Section 29

2nd Revised Sheet 62
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 62

STABILITY PLAN(20) RECEIVED

M0. PUBISOVICEBMW
Service provision and billing will be coincident with the billing
period(s) of the private facilities involved .
See Sheet 64 for additional regulations applicable to Station
Message Detail Recording .
One or several facilities which are of the same type (61ATS Band I,
CCSA), serve the same terminal points or areas and have an indi-
vidual access from the Centrex stations .
Applies in addition to the monthly, per message charge of Station
Message Detail Recording .
Applies per order for initial installation or changes of equipped
stations or Tie Lines .
No other announcement than standard Centrex announcement k o~®
provided with this rate .
Stations in a Uniform Call Distribution group can receive indi-
vidual calls only when individual station numbers have been
assigned .

	

Calls directed to an individual station number w1}11 $ 1996
have access to the terminating hunt group features, where~m~ " -0-1 O)
patible .

	

~~ n;~mlssionIn addition, apply tariff rates and charges for
101-T1'1SU`t~as required .

	

misSdvV
Make Busy Arrangement option may also be provided with Queuing .
In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type channels,
as required .
Customer to supply lamp and power source for lighting the lamp .
Limited to four announcements .
Applicable to each Fully Restricted Station arranged for queuing .
Applicable to each Centrex Station, except Fully Restricted Sta-
tions, arranged for queuing .
Service Establishment charge of $260 .00 is applicable only at
the time the switching equipment is arranged to provide Station
Message Detail Recording on either the initial Tie Line, Other
Common Carrier access line or Foreign Exchange Line Facilities
for' each customer and is applicable to each switching equipment
so arranged . This monthly rate is applicable to other Common
Carrier Access Lines (USOC : CMZ) .
Not applicable to Centrex III stations .

	

FILEDRefer to Paragraph 29 .1 .22, preceding, for application of rates .
Only applies when changing to or from Touch-Tone Calling Serv
existing Centrex station lines .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional featuresapapply only

	

.
to changes or additions to existing systems .
Available only to existing customer .

	

JUN 2 1 1993

MAY 12 1993

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for . the.purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 62
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 62

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

	

RECEEVED

29 .5

	

CENTREX C .O ._UPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

	

SE P 1

MISS(711P1Footnotes :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

+`h1iC ~C'f~liGi` ~n . ;iYftrBiQli(1) Service provision and billing will be coincide:St with the bill ng
period(s) of the private facilities involved .

(2) See Sheet 64 for additional regulations applicable to Station
(RT)

	

Message Detail Recording .
(3) One or several facilities which are of the same type (W

	

,q
CCSA), serve the same terminal points or areas and hav

	

~-
vidual access from the Centrex stations .

	

1~`3a3 -Ir vL
(4) Applies in addition to the monthly, per message charge of

	

t
Message Detail Recording .

(5) Applies per order for initial installation or changes of ?jq

	

ed C=, ,1!11J~' J
stations or Tie Lines .

	

,

	

~r~Fy~;;v
(6) No other announcement than standard Centrex announce~P~4D~~J be

provided with this rate .
(7) Stations in a Uniform Call Distribution group can receive indi-

vidual calls only when individual station numbers have been
assigned . Calls directed to an individual station number will
have access to the terminating hunt group features, where com-
patible .

(8) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type channels,
as required .

(9) Make Busy Arrangement option may also be provided with Queuing .
(MT)

	

(10) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type channels,
as required .

(11) Customer to supply lamp and power source for lighting the lamp .
(12) Limited to four announcements .
(13) Applicable to each Fully Restricted Station arranged for queuing .
(14) Applicable to each Centrex Station, except Fully Restricted Sta-

tions, arranged for queuing .
(15) Service Establishment Charge of $260 .00 is applicable only at

the time the switching equipment is arranged to provide Station
Message Detail Recording on either the initial Tie Line, Other
Common Carrier access line or Foreign Exchange Line Facilities
for each customer and is applicable to each switching equipment
so arranged . This monthly rate is applicable to other Common
Carrier Access Lines (USOC ; CMZ) .

(RT)(FC)(16) Not applicable to Centrex III stations .
(RT)(FC)(17) Refer to Paragraph 29 .1 .22, preceding, for application of rates .

(18) Only applies when changing to' or from Touch-Tone Calling Service on
existing Centrex station lines .

(19) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional featuF& 4ply only
to changes or additions to existing systems .

(MT)
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Effective :
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By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

~-

	

Original-=Sheet-62I
of canceling this tariff .

	

MEMO
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29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983 "

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

CANCELLED
rir"T 1 1988

BY

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(1) Service provision and billing will be coincident
period(s) of the private facilities involved .

(2) See Sheet 64 for additional regulations applicable to Station
Message Detail Recording/Customer Dialed Account Recording .

(3) One or several facilities which are of the same type (WATS Band I,
CCSA), serve the same terminal points or areas and have an indi-
vidual access from the Centrex stations .

(4) Applies in addition to the monthly, per message charge of Station
Message Detail Recording .

(5) Applies per order for initial installation or changes of equipped
stations or Tie Lines .

(6) No other announcement than standard Centrex announcement may be
provided with this rate .

(7) Stations in a Uniform Call Distribution group can receive indi-
vidual calls only when individual station numbers have been
assigned . Calls directed to an individual station number will
have access to the terminating hunt group features, where com-
patible .

(8) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type channels,
as required .

(9) Make Busy Arrangement option may also be provided with Queuing .

Effective :

	

.JAN O 1 1984

HiISS0URI
Public Service Com mission '
--"-the--b~l~ag

JA ~1 - 1 1984
83-253 {,

"!JV- ~erJlc2 Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 63
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 63

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Station Message Detail Recording-(Continued)

Additional Regulations - pertaining to the Station Message Detail Record-
ing feature are the following :

A . Available where the Telephone Company has the message billing process
arranged to provide these features . Where tie lines, Other Common Carrier
access lines or Foreign Exchange facilities are involved, all such call
attempts, whether completed or not, will appear in the SMDR .

B . Station Message Detail Recording feature is not represented to be a pro-
vision of billing detail .

C . Station message details will be provided on magnetic tape . The number of
tapes, tape density and number of tracks will be that used by the program
and data processing system used by the accounting center furnishing the .
tape .

D . Station message details will be provided on all facilities subscribed for
by the customer, including Long Distance Message Telecommunications Ser-
vice, but will not include intercom calls originated from Centrex Service .
The customer may choose the services on which he would like Station Message
Detail Recording, but he must take all facilities of the service group .
For instance, he must take Station Message Detail Recording on all WATS
lines, no matter what type or what band, if he requires Station Detail Re-
cording on one WATS line . Station Message Detail Recording applies for
every call placed over a designated facility type and should not be pro-
vided for anything less, either by percent sample or particular lines .

E . Service establishment and billing will not necessarily be associated with
the Centrex billing period .

(AT) (1) Available only to existing customer .

OBSOLETE CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN( s)ECEIVED
MAY 12 W3

MO. RMWIiVIfECUM-

NOV 181 1,0I0

pi1~±~~5 }FILED

Issued : MAY 1 7 IM

	

Effective :

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 21 1993
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

(FC)E .

(RT)

(MT) (RT)

Issued : $Ep 1

	

1988

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

CENTREX C .O .-OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

	

SEP 1

	

1988

Station- Message Detail Recording-(Continued)

Additional Regulations - pertaining to the Station
ing feature are the following :

Available where the Telephone Company has the message billing process
arranged to provide these features . Where tie lines, Other Common Carrier
access lines or Foreign Exchange facilities are involved, all such call
attempts, whether completed or not, will appear in the SMDR .

Station Message Detail Recording feature is not represented to be a pro-
vision of billing detail .

Station message details will be provided on magnetic tape . The number of
tapes, tape density and number of tracks will be that used by the program
and data processing system used by the accounting center furnishing the
tape .

Station message details will be provided on all facilities subscribed for
by the customer, including Long Distance Message Telecommunications Ser-
vice, but will not include intercom calls originated from Centrex Service .
The customer may choose the services on which he would like Station Message
Detail Recording, but he must take all facilities of the service group .
For instance, he must take Station Message Detail Recording on all WATS
lines, no matter what type or what band, if he requires Station Detail Re-
cording on one WATS line . Station Message Detail Recording applies for
every call placed over a designated facility type and should not be pro-
vided for anything less, either by percent sample or particular lines .

Service establishment and billing will not necessarily be associated with
the Centrex billing period .

~
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Replacing

Effective : OCT 1 1988

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
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public Servil>^ COrTIfnission
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Section 29
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2nd Revised Sheet 63
& Original Sheet 64



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 63
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing lst Revised Sheet 63

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

Issued :

CANCELLED

On 1 198a
,3y -?a-?a e,

	

/ 3
Public Service Cornmission

wSSCup1

MAR 2 8 1985

,g~
SetviceCommission

(10) In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for
as required .

(11) Customer to supply lamp and power source for ligli
(12) Limited to four announcements .
(13) Applicable to each Fully Restricted Station arranged for queuing .
(14) Applicable to each Centrex Station, except Fully Restricted Sta-

tions, arranged for queuing .
(15) Service Establishment Charge of $260 .00 is applicable only at

the time the switching equipment is arranged to provide Station
Message Detail Recording on either the initial Tie Line, Other
Common Carrier access line or Foreign Exchange Line Facilities
for each customer and is applicable to each switching equipment
so arranged . This monthly rate is applicable to other Common
Carrier Access Lines (USOC : CMZ) .

(16) Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronic
Switching System .

(17) Applies per Centrex primary location or Centrex secondary location .
(18) Only applies when changing to or from Touch-Tone Calling Service on

existing Centrex station lines .
(19) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only

to changes or additions to existing systems .
(20) Not applicable to Centrex III stations .

(AT)

	

(21) Refer to Paragraph 29 .1 .22, preceding, for application of rates .

ing

MAR 28 1985

	

Effective :

	

APR

	

1 198

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio

	

QAPR -11985
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
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St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Commission



Issued :
JAN 20 1084

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 29
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 63
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing_Orig nal-Sheet.,_63 .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

tions, arranged for queuing .
(15) Service Establishment Charge o£ $260 .00 is applicable only at

the time the switching equipment is arranged to provide Station
Message Detail Recording on either the initial Tie Line, Other
Common Carrier access line or Foreign Exchange Line Facilities
for each customer and is applicable to each switching equipment
so arranged . This monthly rate is applicable to other Common
Carrier Access Lines (USOC : CMZ) .

(16) Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronic
Switching System . :

(17) Applies per Centrex primary location or Centrex secondary location .
(18) Only applies when changing to or from Touch-Tone Calling Service on

existing Centrex station lines .
(19) The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only

to changes or additions to existing systems .
(AT)

	

(20) Not applicable to Centrex III stations .

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
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(10)

(11)

In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-~T welj~Cl~a ~ ; csV01111111S81011as required . G-- .�a
Customer to supply lamp and power source for lighting the lamp .

(12) Limited to four announcements .
(13) Applicable to each Fully Restricted Station arranged for queuing .
(14) Applicable to each Centrex Station, except Fully Restricted Sta-



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

29 .5

Issued :

CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Footnotes :-(Continued)

(10)

(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)
(18)

(19)

DEC 2 9 1983

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

In addition, apply tariff rates and charges for 101-Type channels,
as required .
Customer to supply lamp and power source for lighting the lamp .
Limited to four announcements .
Applicable to each Fully Restricted Station arranged for queuing .
Applicable to each Centrex Station, except Fully Restricted Sta-
tions, arranged for queuing .
Service Establishment Charge of $260 .00 is applicable only at
the time the switching equipment is arranged to provide Station
Message Detail Recording on either the initial Tie Line, Other
Common Carrier access line or Foreign Exchange Line Facilities
for each customer and is applicable to each switching equipment
so arranged . This monthly rate is applicable to other Common
Carrier Access Lines (USOC : CMZ) .
Not applicable to those customers served by a No . 2 Electronic
Switching System .
Applies per Centrex primary location or Centrex secondary location.
Only applies when changing to or from Touch-Tone Calling Service on
existing Centrex station lines .
The Service and Equipment Charges for optional features apply only
to changes or additions to existing systems . '

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

General Exchange Tariff
S t'

1
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JA ,"] - 1 192= :
83-253
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P .S .C . Mo .-No . 35
No supplement to this

	

General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

ctio,n-29
except for the purpose

	

Origiha1r~ieet44
of canceling this tariff .

CENTREX SERVICE-RATE STABILITY PLAN

	

J

29 .5 CENTREX C .O . OPTIONAL FEATURES-(Continued)

Station Message Detail Recording/Customer Dialed Acco
(Continued)

O t f; 2 3J - :3

ULIIL~ J~fViCg Comm ;$s;On
Additional Regulations - pertaining to the Station Message Detail Record-
ing/Customer Dialed Account Recording Feature are the following :

\ A . Customer Dialed Account Recording is not available to Centrex customers
served by a No . 2 Electronic Switching system .

B . Available where the Telephone Company has the message billing process
arranged to provide these features . Where tie lines, Other Common Carrier
access lines or Foreign Exchange facilities are involved, all such call
attempts, whether completed or not, will appear in the SMDR .

C .

	

Station Message Detail Recording feature is not represented GA

	

'
.P

vision of billing detail .

D . Station message details will be provided on magnetic tape . T
tapes, tape density and number of tracks will be that used by
and data processing system used by the accounting center f ,
tape .

E .

e PFog-

ji,

	

C" I
ssi9i1

Pubt.c

	

'R1~StsiIf1
Station message details will be provided on all facilities subsc~ 1Yi1bed for
by the customer, including Long Distance Message Telecommunications Ser-
vice, but will not include intercom calls originated from Centrex Service .
The customer may choose the services on which he would like Station Message
Detail Recording, but he must take all facilities of the service group .
For instance, he must take Station Message Detail Recording on all WATS
lines, no matter what type or what band, if he requires Station Detail Re-
cording on one WATS line . Station Message Detail Recording applies for
every call placed over a designated facility type and should not be pro-
vided for anything less, either by percent sample or particular lines .

F .

	

Service establishment and billing will not necessarily be associated with
the Centrex billing period .

G . Customer Dialed Account Recording may be furnished only in conjunction
with Station Message Detail Recording .

H . A maximum of eight digits will appear in the Station Message Detail Re-
cording record as Customer Dialed Account Recording numbers_. - The-number--1 ;1
o£ digits will be predesignated by the customer andI imust brun fpm

	

or
each customer .

	

f~lJI
B

	

n _~ ~~~
appea'An a`ddi`Eion
83-253 r

Public Seraica. CommiSSIGf1 I

I . The Customer Dialed Account Recording number(s) wil
to Station Message Detail Recording details .

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri


